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SERVICE FACILITIES

WIS-CON TOTAL POWER Distributors and Service Centers, located throughout the U.S.
and foreign countries, have been carefully selected to insure complete and efficient repair
and inspection service to owners of WIS-CON TOTAL POWER Engines. These service
centers, equipped and staffed for complete engine repair, also stock engine parts to
facilitate immediate delivery for the complete line of WIS-CON TOTAL POWER Engines.

Order parts from the WIS-CON TOTAL POWER Distributor or Service Center in your
locality. Refer to the Yellow Pages of the Telephone Directory under ENGINES, or write to
WIS-CON TOTAL POWER for a free copy of a list of authorized Distributors and Service
Centers. Do not order parts from WIS-CON TOTAL POWER.

The MODEL, SPECIFICATION and SERIAL NUMBER of your engine must be given when
ordering parts. The MODEL and SPECIFICATION number are on the name plate. The
SERIAL NUMBER is stamped either on the crankcase or the engine's identification tag.

Copy the MODEL, SPECIFICATION and SERIAL NUMBER in the spaces provided below
so that it will be available when ordering parts.

MODEL SPECIFICATION

SERIAL NUMBER

To insure prompt and accurate service, the following information must also be given:
1. State EXACTLY the quantity of each part and part number.

2. State definitely whether parts are to be shipped by
express, freight or parcel post.

3. State exact mailing address.



Introduction
This catalog is designed to identify Wisconsin parts.

When ordering parts, it is always advisable to list the engine model, specification number
and serial number. With this information, we can check your order for any incorrect part
numbers. Use your Service Parts List to insure proper part number and nomenclature
identification.

WIS-CON TOTAL POWER reserves the right to modify, alter and improve engines and
parts. Part numbers and the structure of parts may change from those shown in this catalog.
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PART NO.

AB100
QD613C
PH77A
XD19
XD20
YD6S1
BA48C

BHI141A
QD610A
PE4
XD14
XK3
PF144
SA26
SA58
QD617
PC615
PE63
PDI12
PC396
RF1495F
RJ173A
BK65
PE7
XD43
LD253
LD253-14
QB75
PC406
PH22A
PD206
XK1

Manifold and Crankcase

DESCRIPTION QTY.
Cylinder head........cocoviiiiiie e 2
Gasket, cylinder head .......cocooveevviiiiini 2
Washer, 5/16" Steel ..ccuuerieiciiieieciieee e e seevrre e svreee e 34
Screw, 5/16"-18 x 1-1/4" 10NG ...corvrviriririririrriireeerininieanan 30
Screw, 5/16"-18 x 1-3/8" IONG ....cueevireiiiiriiireeecrrnias 4
Spark plug, Champion NO. D16]......cccoviinniniiniiieescene, 4
Crankcase assembly (includes items 13, 17, 20, 36;

also includes plugs, screen, nozzles, tubes, dipstick).............. 1
Bottom cover, CrankCase ........coovvveeevverierecnrieeeeieieeeeeeseeeeesnneeens 1
Gasket, crankcase bottOmM COVET .......oovvvmiieveeierreceevecerveceree s 1
Lock washer, 5/16" spring locK..........cccocoeirinmiieinirirnieinnnns ... 14
Screw, 5/16"-18 X 5/8" 10N ...cvvvcriirriiieieeeeee e, 16
Plug, 3/8" pipe, square head ...........cccoermmiiiiiiiii, 1
Plug for 7/16"-14 taps ....cccovveiieieircicieieceeceee e 4
Plug, 5/8" eXPanSioN .......cccoceueveveveieieieietecee et 2
Plug, 1-3/8" @XPanSioN ........cccceveueiereieiirereieeee e 1
Gasket, cylinder base ..........ccccoeviviveniivnnciiniiiicscicn 2
Stud, cylinder block to crankcase.........ccccceeerereuieueenriiineenne. 12
Lock washer, 7/16" external tOOth ..........cc.ccceeevverevvecrreveeneene. 12
NUL, 7/16"-20 ... nene 12
Stud, starter Bracket ........oooveveiivoeeieeeee et 2
Adapter tube (mount with “Loctite”) (optional location) ...... 1
Dipstick, standard, 6 1/4" long (optional location) ................. 1
ENgine support......ccoiiiiiis 2
Lock washer, 1/2" spring lock ........ccccooiuemiiiniiiniiininiicccinn, 4
Screw, 1/2"-13 X 1-1/2" IONG ....ovvviriiireiiriiicrciciciercrcicrenerenenenne. 4
Manifold, inlet and exhaust (vertical) ......ccccooevvvieviieieerieecernnen. 1
Manifold inlet and exhaust ( horizontal) .........c.ccceeecneennnnne. 1
Gasket, manifold to cylinder block .........ccccoeermivnnnccnncnee. 6
Stud, manifold to cylinder block .........cccoceeecernirrericnneeecee. 4
WaASHET, 3/8" .ottt et et ss e ae v 4
Nut, 3/8"-24 (SEeZ-Proof) ......ccccovvuemrerimererrentrecerriieeeieieesenenns 4
Plug, 1/8" pipe, square head .........ccccccoeuevrivemnnrcrnrnccnecrencann. 1

* BA48C is standard machining number. A dash number is added for any
special machining (located on marking pad).

** See page 14 for Standard Dipstick and Adapter.

continued on page 4
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Manifold and Crankcase (cont.)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
32 QC71A Gasket, carburetor flange ..o, 3
33 L6351 Carburetor, Zenith NO. 12098B.........cccooeeveeeveerereeeenreereerenens 1
34 RF269 Straight fitting, carburetor...........ccoveverveiiiiiiincniene, 1
35 XA33 Screw, 1/4"-20 X 3/8" IONE c..vvvrvriiiiciiicrcrcvcrcircncreacncseacsenene 1
36 XD17 Screw, 5/16"-18 X 1" 10N ..covvivimviviriirircicrcitrinieceeeenencecrees 2
37 VE693 ChoKe CONIOL ......ooiveeeriieeiiecrecrice et crres e ss s seessons 1
38 PG475 Bracket, choke CONtIOL.........ooviiieiiiieeeceeceeteee e see e 1
39 XA65 Screw, #8 x 1/2" long, self-tapping.........ccceeveerererecueueuercvccnen 2
40 WD98S5 Muffler, standard.........ooeoviviiiiiiiiiieeeeer ettt sasne 1
41 LJ184 Nipple, 1-1/4" X 2-1/2" IONG ...cevvucererrirrerirceeernriiecrcrereerenenens 1
-4-
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Crankshaft, Piston and Connecting Rod

PART NO.
BG210C1S1

PH364
QD527D
QD527C

T QF33C

*

*

PE5
XD29C
CA71A

ME114

ME71

GA36A
PL53
RK170
DA68AS1

HA134S
HA13451
HA13452
HA134510
HA134520
HG157A
PB148S1
PD246
DB190B1SP
DB190B2SP

end play.

DESCRIPTION QTY.
Main bearing plate assembly, standard

(includes items 2 & 11, also retainer) .......cccoveveerevvecveernereeenns 1
Ol s€al....cuoviiiiiiii s 1
Gasket, bearing plate, .003" thick .........cccconniniivnnnicinenians 3
Gasket, bearing plate, .006" thick .......c.ceoeceeivirviricnereencecrncnee 3
Shim, main bearing plate, .013" thick .........cceceueeivceenvirecnnnnns 1
Lock washer, 3/8" spring 10ck .......ccooeueveviivnininiiniiniiccennees 6
Screw, 3/8"-16 X 1-1/4" IONG .....cvuirreiiiicrcreecceeeceeeecseneans 6
Crankshaft assembly (standard, includes items 9, 12, & 16;
also includes gear) ... 1
Main bearing assembly, take-off end

(INCIUAeS IS 10 = 1) weeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeaseens 1
BeATING CONE ...ttt 1
Bearing Cup ... 1
Main bearing assembly, flywheel

(includes items 13 - 14) ......ccocuveecuveeinimreerrccnncenrsee e 1
BEAring CUP ....vuiviviiiiicecicieectstsest e sasssaes s 1
Bearing CONe ...ttt 1
Crankshaft gear, standard..........cccccocorveurevererenrnennnnseiense e, 1
Woodruff key, NO. 8........ccoovvervierininrereneeseeceneesesee e 1
Ol SINEG oottt st 1
Connecting rod, without shell bearings

(includes item 20, also bolts, IOCKNULS) .....cvevvereeereereereereeeeenns 4
Shell bearing, 2 halves, standard.............ccccocevevvvvieveeevereeerennnne. 4
Undersize bearing, .001"............cccocevvmirmeneecnicinsinsrrnnesannanns 1
Undersize bearing, .002".........ccooeueuereireriveeeeeesieeeeseeeeee e eeenens 1
Undersize bearing, .010" ...........cccovevuemeeernrnneireree e 1
Undersize bearing, .020" .......ccococevrererererererererieeeeees s oseaeee 1
Piston pin bushing............ccccociivcvcnneneee e 4
Connecting rod bolt assembly (includes item 22).................... 8
Locknut, 5/16"-24 thread .........c.coeeeeeeeeoeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoens 8
Piston, standard (3 ring) pin and retainer.............cc.ocevuereeee.n 4
Piston, standard (4 ring) pin and retainer...........c..cccoveevunnnc.. 4

T Use same quantity of shims and gaskets as were removed to give .002 to .005"

continued on page 8
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Crankshaft, Piston and Connecting Rod (cont.)

ITEM  PARTNO. = DESCRIPTION QTY.

24 ADE65 Piston pin, standard; also available in .005", .010"................... 4

25 PK52 Retaining ring..........ooeeiiiciiicececceecetsese e 8

26 ADR63 Ring set, standard (3 ring) .......ccccocoeururrrrrereererereeeee e 2
ADR63A Ring set, standard (4 ring) ..........ccocccoevorunrenirinerieee s 2

27 e Ring

28 e —_— Ring

29 ¥ —— Ring

30 ¥ —— Ring

31 N101A Flywheel (includes item 32) ........ccccovomremrrverrrrererrerceeeenee, 1

32 GH44 RING GOAT ...ttt sse s 1

33 PL83 Woodruff key, NO. 23 ..ot 1

34 PA333 Pin, hand crank Starting ...........ccecceceecvvueennnnveneesesreceeeeeeseans 1

35 U212 Starting Crank ...........oo.ocovcecveeecnenensene e, 1

36 PD123 Nut, flywheel mounting ............ccccoceeueermereconrnrerrseerre e, 1

37 PE66 Lock washer, flywheel nut .........c.cccoevvmnnnrrcrec . 1

* Not serviced separately.
A Also available .010", .020" and .030" oversize.
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Cylinder Block Assembly

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
AA98S7 Cylinder block assembly (includes items 2 - 11) .......ccccceueuee. 2
AD47 Valve stem guide.......oeeeeeeeieiiin, 4
HG201 Valve seat insert, inlet ........coovevveeniiiieineeceeeeeeceee e 4
HG273D Valve seat insert, exXhaust ..........cocuveveireienieeeeeeeeeeeereeereeeeneens 1
AE75B ValVe, INLet ..ooivicritieeiee ettt st e 4
AE75D ValVe, @XNAUSE....ccceeiiriiiete ettt e cteeeeevseeeeneseeneeeeees 4
AF49A Valve spring, inlet 2-5/16" free length..........ccccccccmuvernncenunec. 4
AF54 Valve spring, exhaust 1-13/16" free length ...........c.ccccovureeeneenc. 4
AG26 Seat, valve spring, inlet ..o, 4
AG31 Valve rotator and spring seat, exhaust valve spring .............. 4
AH9 Lock, valve Spring seat .........cc.ccocueueceemccrnencncuensececsscnsenneseenenes 8
QD612A Gasket, valve inspection cover plate..........ccoccccevcvenerrerrnreccnnes 2
SA68 Cover plate, valve inSPection ............cc.ccvceeeurrrerenerneecenenennnes 2
PH14 Washer, 5/16" COPPET .......cocvmuierencreniereerineeeisiesessesssassenans 2
XD21 Screw, 5/16"-18 X 1-1/2" 10N ......cvcvveevrcrreerrrreerieresnrensenen, 2
Fé61 Valve tappet with adjusting Screw ..........ccoeoevevevernrierrenrnnennne, 4
PB169A Tappet adjusting SCrew ...........ccccocceuveecvcreneenneenrenrs e, 4
-10-
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Camshaft and Fuel Pump Mounting

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 EA113 Camshaft......cocovvninn e 1
2 GB45A Camshaft GEar ..o 1
3 PE46 Lock washer, 5/16" external tooth ..........ccccvvveevevverveveecrennnes 3
4 XD17 Screw, 5/16"-18 X 1-1/4" IONG ...cvvvrvevrrererrirnrierereiereee e 3
5 PF52 BUON .ttt 1
6 PF101 Thrust plunger, camshaft ..., 1
7 PM108 Spring, camshaft thrust plunger .........cccoovvnncnvnnncn 1
8 TA116 PIUNGET CAP c.eveverererrrrtereteennetntsesiisse et er v e ses s s erasssnenes 1
9 TA111B1 Plunger for fuel pump without primer ............ccooeeinnnnie, 1

10 TF96-18 Adapter assembly (includes item 9, and retaining ring) ........ 1

11 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" spring 10cK .........ccccoceuriviiinieninerireneninnnas 2

12 XDé Screw, 1/4"-20 X 3/4" IONG .....oevvvvmvririerercrnicisssen e, 2

13 LP38ES1 Fuel pump for open engine.........ccccovvvoviincicneneccecrenennens 1

— LQ46 Repair Kit ..o 1

14 QD538A Gasket, fuel pump mounting..........coceevvvrviviveviveeiiiccnrineecneacn, 1

15 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" spring 1ock ...........ccooviiieniininiiiinnnennns 2

16 XD15 Screw, 5/16"-18 X 3/4" IONG ....vuvvemrveviiicciircrcnsseseennes 2

17 RF1397 EIDOW, 45° AL ..cvveiiieieeteectte ettt vt erbe e 1

18 LP43 Fuel strainer with shut-off...........ccooviiiinniiiicnes 1

— LQ31 Repair kit (bowl, gasket, screen) ...........ccocvcuiiviciiiriincncncnnenes 1

19 RM1122C Fuel line, pump to carburetor .............c.cccovuvievvineeirrececeeccunnnne. 1

20 RF1225 EIDOW, fU@L LINE ...ttt senenea 2

21 QD67 Gasket, fuel pump adapter........coocviiinininciniicnincnnnecreenenn. 1

22 RF269 Straight fitting in carburetor ..o, 1

-12-
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Oil Filter and Qil Filler Mounting

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 LJ300r O1l filler tube .......oovvvviiiiiiiiiiicccn 1
2 LO60-1 Oil filler and breather cap ........cccovvenrerereieereeriieeeeeeee, 1
3 RJ173 Dipstick, standard, 10" 10N .......ccceeuerrmiiriiiiiiiiiniinesene. 1
4 RF1495 Adapter tube, below filter

(mount with “Loctite”) ..., 1
5 RV5254 Oil filter cartridges, 4 Pack ......ccooueverevrniniieiiiieiineteresnes 1

— RV52A1 Oil filter base assembly .........cccocoueivireieininiciea 1
6 QD595A Gasket, oil filter MOUNtING ...ovvevviiiiiiccce, 1
7 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" spring 10k ........ccoeivivinnnniiiinininnen 2
8 XD17B Screw, 5/16"-18 X 1" IONG .cvveverrerirrrce s 2
9 RF1225 EIDOW, fUELIINE ettt ee et eeeeeenee e 2

10 RM675 Oil line, crankcase t0 GOVEINOT ..o, 1

11 GC27B1 Idler gear assembly (includes items 18 & 19) ........cccceuuruurunnen 1

12 PJ105 Stud, idler Gear.........cooviiiiiiiiniiccc s 1

13 BG209 Plate, bearing retainer, flywheel end .........ccccccovnninrnnnenence. 1

14 PE49 Lock washer, 5/16" cOUNtErSUNK ......ccoueeeeeeeeevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeens 4

15 XCé8 Screw, 5/16"-18 X 3/4" IONG ...covvuviviviecreirecrreererseseieienens 4

16 XE55 Screw, 5/16"-18 x 3/8" long, Allen head set........ccocoeuerreueecn.. 1

17 PF18 Pipe plug, 1/8" slotted ..........ccoeveimiiiiiiiiiciicicccccerecnenens 7

18 GC27B1 Idler gear (includes item 19) ........cccoceuivvinenircccerenceinecrccreennes 1

19 HG279 BUSHING .ot 1

-14-
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1+ K129
1+ KA61D2S1
1+ KD121BS1

KD122A
1t KC66
PA64

PL137
GD94C
PD195
QD535A

KB42S52

ME60
PM111
XI16
RD112
PE14
XA7
XAS8
XA56
P1143B
PF18
RF1143

t For engines with serial number 6178653 and after.

Oil Pump Assembly

DESCRIPTION QTY.
Oil pump assembly (replaces K95L).......cccoeviriiiinniincenen. 1
Body assembly, oil pump (includes items 2 - 5) .......cocovuenve. 1
Shaft, oil pump drive (includes items 4 - 5)

(replaces KDI21S1) ... ssesessessesssnasens 1
Stub shaft, oil pump driven ... 1
Gear, internal drive and driven (replaces KC56A).................. 2
Pin, driver gear, internal

1/8" dia. X 3/4" IONG w.eveirrereriiiirciercrcteie 1
Woodruff key, No. 1, drive gear .........cccoovuvvvennicrenerenenenenenes 1
Gear, oil pump drive, external ........ccooveiviivnnnrnrinninnninnen, 1
Locknut, drive gear 7/16"-20 thread .........cccccovurmiuruevucecncncnaee 1
Gasket, oil pump cover

(not included in engine gasket set) ........ccococvvviiniiiniinnnns 1
Cover assembly, oil pump

(includes items 11 = 16) ......cccouiirruiviiniviicecreeiieneeeneneecaes 1
Check ball, 1/4" dia. ..ot 1
Spring, relief valve ... 1
Cotter pin, relief valve, 1/8" X 1"....cccovevmriircnrccrnneecenes 1
Screen, 0il pump Strainer ............ccoeevevverriiccccrc e 1
Lock washer, #10 spring lock..........cccoveruvinininicninciiiiicnenes 7
Screw, #10-32 X 3/8" IONG....ccumieieiivcniiiicisicceerceneeereneanes 1
Screw, #10-32 X 1/2" IONG..cociviiiiriinirirceer e 4
Screw, #10-32 X 1-1/4" IONG...covcvimveviiiiicricccereeereneneneeeeeeeeeen, 2
Lock screw, Oil PUMP ..o, 1
Pipe plug, 1/8" slotted ...........ccccvvivrivnecccccriccceceeeeeeseenens 2
Nozzle, crankcase 0il SPray ........cccoceevvveereecernccueurneneccrcrennnnene 4

-16-

WisconsIN MopEeL VH4D






ITEM

NG WN =

—
»—\O\OOOI

12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

PART NO.

YL100A
PD79
PD11
PE5
XD33
PH22A
Y9752

YQS
YQ9
QD616
GD93C4
PC110
BD100KS1

QD611
WE182A
QD614
PA291
PF52
XK3
PE4
XD19
PH299
XD14
PH14
XD15

Magneto and Gear Cover

DESCRIPTION QTY.
Ignition cable set ... 1
Nut, 3/8"-16 thread ....cccveeeueeeiieeceeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
Nut, 3/8"-24 thread .......ccovveveeieeieeeeeeieceeeee et 1
Lock washer, 3/8" spring 10cK ........cccceeirvineiiiininiiicnnniins 2
Screw, 3/8"-16 X 2-1/4" IONG ....vvvvuvrvrirririiciiciiinnin, 1
Washer, 3/8" Steel ..o e 1
Magneto, Fairbanks Morse

NO. FEMX-4B7A .....ocooviiiiritcictttnisisisissesscscscscasscssacanns 1
Points and condenser Kit ........ccooeueivirinicvvurcrieniccceeceeeenenens 1
Overhaul Kit ... e 1
Gasket, magneto flange ...t 1
Magneto Gear ... e 1
Stud, magneto MOUNtING. ...t 1
Gear cover assembly

(includes items 16, 17, 20; includes shaft) ......c.cccceeeeveevvereeenen. 1
Gasket, GEAr COVET .......cocvumiminrnririnrenrerereetenreeeressesseeseseensensnsn e 1
Spacer, GEar COVET .......imcncrcerinteenereeisssase s esesssses s esans 1
Gasket, gear COVer Spacer t0 Case .......c.oeceereereueeerereereerinnsenns 1
Dowel pin, gear COVET ..........ccvweeueirininrreeerinesnessssssssese e sseranns 2
BULON .ottt 1
Pipe plug, 3/8" ..ot 1
Lock washer, 5/16" spring 10cK .........coceeeveueereunceneinrirenrnnnrans 15
Screw, 5/16"-18 X 1-1/4" 1ONG....cucuevvenvrrrerrrerreerrrersierene 10
Oil seal, crankshaft ..........ocooveeeeeiivivieneeieeeeeeeeeeseeeeee e eeessesessesens 1
Screw, 5/16"-18 X 5/8" IONG .....cvvvrunrrrerierrererrereee e 5
Washer, 5/16" COPPET .........cccoouemmenenrnrnrresnieere e 2
Screw, 5/16"-18 X 3/4" IONG .....cceerurrenrrinereenieteee e 2

-18-
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T134K
TC395S1

TC398
PH571
VB151
PA367
SA52
RF269-2
QD615A
PF18
TC388-1
TC535S1

TC322DS1
XJ47
PH313A
TC391D
PE4
XD16
PM76
PI115F
TC367
PD77
PD173A
VE874S1
PK181

Governor Assembly

DESCRIPTION QTY.
Governor assembly (includes items 1, 11, & 16) ...................... 1
Governor housing assembly

(includes items 2 - 9; includes housing) .....c.cccccovevvvrvvrrrrennnnnee. 1
Cross shaft and lever..........c.cccooevmrmnnseiecceee e, 1
Oil seal, governor cross shaft (Neoprene).................cc.oeoeunec... 1
GOVEINOT YOKE ...ttt ses ettt 1
Roll pin, 1/8" X 3/4" IONG .....cuvereereerresinereirerereee e 1
Plug, 1/2" @XPanSion..........c.ccoeweenrreerneeinesneesneese s 1
FIEHNG oottt 1
Gasket, gOVernor housing ...........cccocvvmririeerenreeeneeceecs e 1
Pipe plug, 1/8" slotted .........cccouorunmmvrenrerrerereeeeeeee e, 1
GOVEINOT SRAft ..o 1
Governor flyweight assembly

(includes items 12 - 14; includes pins) ............ccoevveveverrvereeennes 1
GOVEIMOT GOAT ...ttt eee s
Flyweight (includes Pins) .........ccccevvmrurunererieererencee e 2
ROIL PN ettt e 2
Washer, governor gear bushing ........cc..c.oovvveeveereivecvivsieennnen. 1
Thrust sleeve and bearing ........c..ccccueeueeeevreveeeeceeneeeseeee s 1
Lock washer, 5/16" spring 10cK .......cc.cvveuveruerrernenrecrin e 6
SCrew, 5/16"-18 X 7/8" 10NG ..cvvvrrrurrrerrerrereieeieeeseeeeeceeesseese 4
GOVEINOT SPIING ..ottt 1
AdJUSHING SCTEW ...ttt e 1
Adjusting SCIEW PNl ........cceeevummrrinnrenreerresieiees s eeeeseeseeeses s 1
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread .........c.oveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeseoeseo 1
Nut, governor adjusting SCTew .............cceeveeeemeverevevsseserrnnn, 1
Control rod (includes item 25).........co.eouiverieeeeeeeeeereceeressrnns 1
Clip, rod end LH. .......coocnrimrmrneneeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeescessessses s 1

* Not serviced separately.

-20-
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PART NO.

SE74Y
SE74YA
SE74YC

PE4
XD172
SE20B3
PE3
XA33
SE75B
SE76B
SE77C
SE77D
XA34
XDé6
XA36
SE78C
SE79C
SE80
SE82C
SE83C
PG314
SD312A
XA67

Air Shrouding

DESCRIPTION QTY.
Flywheel shroud, standard ..., 1
Flywheel shroud, with starter mounting pad ......c.....ccoceuvuueie. 1
Flywheel shroud, with starter

mounting and air cleaner pads ..., 1
Lock washer, 5/16" spring lock .........cccovuiiiivniciivccnnrcnnen 6
Screw, 5/16"-18 X 1/2" 10N c..cvviiiriiecrriririiicciisaanens 2
Screen, flywheel shroud ..., 1
Lock washer, 1/4" spring lock ..........ccoevviinninninnnee, 39
Screw, 1/4"-20 X 3/8" 10NE .....ccvvmvirriiiinrirciinieccnesrevesisinans 29
Lower cylinder shroud, right side ..o, 1
Lower cylinder shroud, left side ..., 1
Heat deflector, left side.......coccoveviveerievicreeeie e 1
Heat deflector, right side .........c.ccocovviiviminiicccnrcrcecnes 1
Screw, 1/4"-20 X 1/2" 100G c..oveimiiriiiiiincncicerieerrereeieneneenes 4
Screw, 1/4"-20 X 3/4" IONG c..ccovvveveveriririierceiieceeeeseeeseseaene 2
Screw, 1/4"-20 X 3/4" IONG ...ovvimmiiiiciiiciicceeerenenennes 2
Cylinder head shroud, right side ..........ccocooviniiicniinnacs 1
Cylinder head shroud, left side .........cccccouvevenniiienee 1
Side cover, flywheel shroud.........coccooveeiienvnncccncnriccennes 1
Rear shroud cover, left Side ......ccccovveevevrvieeeiieieieeeeeeeeeeens 1
Rear shroud cover, right side........ccccoviiniinccneccnnee. 1
Clip, spark plug ignition cables..........ccccceeceueurrercereccrineennenees 2
Engine name plate ... 1
Screw, #4 x 1/4" long, self-tapping.........cccceceeeeerrererrererueecnnenes 4
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PART NO.

Q12]
QB75
QC71A
QD67
QD538A
QD595A
QD612A
QD616
QD527D
QD527C
QD615A
QD617
QD611
QD614
QD610A
QD613C
Q28

Engine Gasket Set

DESCRIPTION QTY.
Gasket set (includes items 1~ 15) .c.oeuevcerccincnnniinne, 1
Gasket, exhaust and inlet port ..o, 6
Gasket, carburetor flange ...........ccceceeeverercevceneceerenineneeseeanae 3
Gasket, fuel pump adapter ... 1
Gasket, fuel PUMP ... enreereenes 1
Gasket, Oil filter ...t ccereeeesese e ees 1
Gasket, valve inSpection COVET ..........c.ovevvvcrnnnnenencrennsnnnnen. 4
Gasket, MAGNELO ......oveveeiririieiieeeeseee ettt se e 1
Gasket, main bearing plate .003" thick ........cccccceuveuvvvcemruncerennncs 3
Gasket, main bearing plate .006" thick ..........c.ccooeeueueueurercrcunenes 3
Gasket, governor housing ..........ccoveeevevccinnncerreneenencrecnenenns 1
Gasket, cylinder base ...........ccouvevireereneirinenceerseneienesesesenanns 2
GasKet, BEAT COVET .......uvevinrerrriereciririeeeenrerererseese e esesesssssessenes 1
Gasket, CTANKCASE ......covveeeeiitieeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteseseesseessesssesssssessens 1
Gasket, bottom COVeTr ...t 1
Gasket, cylinder head ........cccocoevvveennncencceceeeee s 2
Valve grinding gasket set (includes items 1, 4 and 15) ........... 1
-24-
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L57 Series (Zenith Model 87A8 Carburetor)
USE WITH MODELS VP4D, VG4D, VH4D, W4-1770

CARB. ZENITH WISCONSIN WIS. ENGINE CARB. ZENITH WISCONSIN WIS, ENGINE
REF. NO. ASSEM. NO. PART NO. MODEL REF. NO. ASSEM. NO. PART NO. MODEL
1 11288 L57 VP4D 6 13821 L57H VH4D
2 11532 L57-1 VG4D 7 13863 L57K VH4D
3 12347 L578B VG4D 8 13884 LS7M . W4-1770
4 13401 L57E VG4D 90 tg; m; W4-1770
5 13714 L57G VH4D 1
L57FS1 ~ no longer available * Same as L57M except with VB262 throttle lever and PA379 pin
L57LS1 - use L57MS1 added.
LZ57-8 — same as L57-1

*Same as L57except with V B 262 Throttle
Lever and PA379 Pin Added

“w—3 ‘ r 43 NOTE: Parts are identical for all carburetors except
those identified by carburetor Ref. No.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 93T8S8-7 Screw, lever swivel 5 93T41-8 Lock washer, bracket
(for 1-5, 8) (NLA) ....eovveverevvirnenrnn 1 (for 1-5, 7, 8) cvrvccrvreecrrececisaneniens 2
2 93C105-3 Shaft, choke {for 1-6} ................ 116 93T8S8-8 Screw, tube clamp
2A  93C106-2 Lever assembly, choke {fOr 1-5, 8} ervrrrrrriririrreierererenneenns 1
(for 1-5, 8} .viiiviirecnrsrenssnenresseene 117 93C110-7 Clamp, bracket (for 1-5, 8} ........ 1
—_ 93CR106-3A Lever, choke {for 6,7) .......c.cveu.. 118 93C109-60 Bracket, choke {for 1-5, 7, 8).....1
2B 93T22S8 Nut, choke lever ......c..coerivereennens 119 193C131-4X2 Retainer, choke shaft packing
2C 93T41-10 Lock washer, (FOr 1-3) rrrvrvireeireriririrrr e neenns 1
choke lever nut............ccccevennees 1|10 193T57-4 Washer, choke shaft packing
3 93C112-12 Spring, choke lever (fOr 1-3) i e 1
{for 1-4, 8} 1
- 93C112-21 Spring, choke lever (for 5, 7}....1 | (continued on page 28}
4 93C140-568 Screw, bracket {for 1-5,7, 8) ....2
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ITEM PART NO.
1 93T21S8

12 93T63-9

13  93C130-4

14 193T52-57

15 193T48-9

16  93C9-75

17 193C46-49
18 93C111-155
19  93C21-42

20 193T315S5-4
21 93T63-9

22  93T8S8-10
23  93CR27-241-1
—  93CR27-465
—  93CR27-307
—  93CR27-451
—  93CR27-472
24 1193C29-1037
— 1193C29-1429
— 1193C29-1955
— 11 93C29-1688
— 1193C29-1886
— 1193C29-1987
25 N.S.S.

26 N.S.S.

27 193CR37-1X1
28  93C102-113
29 193T315S5-4

L57 Series (Zenith Model 87A8 Carburetor) (Cont.)
USE WITH MODELS VP4D, VG4D, VH4D, W4-1770 {see pg. 27)

DESCRIPTION Qty

Nut, clamp screw (for 1-5, 8)....1
Pin, washer retaining

(1 1oT ot B ) T 1
Washer, shaft thrust {for 1-3}...1
Retainer, throttle shaft packing

(one required for 4-7) ......c..u... 2
Seal, throttle shaft

(one additional for 4-8).............. 1
Bushing, throttle shaft............... 2
Needle, idle adjusting................ 1
Spring, adjusting needle .......... 1
Plate, throttle .........ccceeeeuerennnenne. 1
Screw, throttle plate ................. 2
Roll pin, throttle lever ............... 1
Screw, lever stop ..., 1
Lever and stop, throttle

(for 1,2, 4) v s cceenens 1
Lever and stop, throttle

[ (o1 3 - T A 1
Lever and stop, throttle

1 o7 ¢ 3 TR 1
Lever and stop, throttle

(fOr B) ctveirirnreriiiirecceseceresaeene 1
Lever and stop, throttle

11 {010 N 1
Shaft and lever, throttle

(fOr 1, 2) covvvevrvr i 1
Shaft and lever, throttle

1 {01 2 ) RO 1
Shaft and lever, throttle

(fOr 6, 7} wovereeiireieeeeeeeecereenns 1
Shaft and lever, throttle

11 {07 . 3 U 1
Shaft and lever, throttle

{fOr B) wivreerrnieirricciccrreseesenesssnene 1
Shaft and lever, throttle

{fOr 8) worrrreriirrecceeceieeeeereserernens 1
Shaft, throttle ........ccocoevveeeveenenns 1
Body, throttle ......ccueeevrveeernnnnn, 1

Plug, choke shaft hole (one
additional in throttle shaft hole

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qty

30 tA 93T56-20 Fiber washer, fuel valve seat ... 1
31 193C81-17-36 Valve and seat, fuel (for 1-3) .... 1
— 193C81-66-35 Valve and seat, fuel {for 4-8) ....1

32 93C66-96-40 Jet, discharge (for 1)......cccuvneene. 1
—_ 93C66-104-42 Jet, discharge (for 2-4) (NLA}...1
—_ 93C66-113-50 Jet, discharge (for 8)............c.... 1
— 93C66-124-40 Jet, discharge (for 5-7) ............. 1
33 tA93T56-73 Fiber washer, well..................... 1
34 93C76-50-1 Well, metering (for 1-7)

(NLA) ..ot insenr s 1
—  93C76-50-3  Well, metering (for 8} ............... 1
35 193C120-18 Axle, float {for 1-3) .....ccvveereeneen. 1
— 193C120-81 Axle, float {for 4-8) ...........e........ 1
36  93C85-97 Float assembly .........cccecuvevennenne. 1
37 tA93C142-55 Gasket, bowl to body................. 1
38  93C52-2-12  Jet,idle .ccvvverceiineenneceerceeenene. 1
39 93B3-129A Bowl, fuel.........cccocvvevvumeeeneeneenne 1
40 tA93T56-24 Fiber washer, main jet (NLA) ...1
41 93C52-7-29  Jet, main {for 5-7) wceeevvrevernenen. 1
— 93C52-7-34 Jet, main {(for 1) .vivcvceverrcennen, 1
— 93C52-7-38  Jet, main (for 2-4)

{use 93T56-73 fiber washer).....1
— 93C52-7-40  Jet, main (for 8)....cocevveevrreecenens 1
42 1 PH499 Fiber washer, passage plug ..... 1
43 93C138-24 Plug, main passage .........o.uuuuee. 1
44  93T91-1 Plug, 1/8" pipe (bowl drain)...... 1
45  93T301S8-14 Screw, bowl to body (long).....2
46 93T301S8-9  Screw, bowl to body (short} .... 1
47 1QC12A Gasket, flange

{Zenith C141-4-6)........c..ouu........, 3
—_ 93C181-296  Gasket st ...c.oevveeeveeverneerreienenne 1
— LQ37 Repair kit (for 1-8) ........ccceeevuen. 1

t Parts included in repair kit
tt Shaft and lever assemblies item 24, includes
items 12, 13, 21-23
A Gasket Set

N.S.S. - Not sold separately

NOTE: The idle air bleed bushing and well vent

{fOr 4-7) oo 1 | bushing are calibrated parts of the throttle body
Plate, choke .......ccevvvereerrnerennnn. 1 | (item 26) and are not readily removable.
Screw, choke plate..................... 2
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L57, L77 Series (Zenith Model 87A8 Carburetor)
USE WITH MODELS VP4D, VG4D, VH4D, V460D, V461D, V465, V465D

CARB. ZENITH WISCONSIN WIS. ENGINE CARB. ZENITH WISCONSIN WIS. ENGINE
REF. NO. ASSEM. NO. PART NO. MODEL REF. NO. ASSEM. NO. PART NO. MODEL
1 11288 157 VP4D 14 12708 LZ7781 V460D
2 11532 L57-1 VG4D LZ77881 V4610
3 12347 L578 VG4D Lz77G81 V465
a 13401 LE7E VG4D 15 12825 LZ77C81 V465D
5 13714 LS7G VH4D {with auto- V481D
choke) (use
) LZ77THS1)
pes PN ok
b=
\& -3
a—l \ 2
T
2 ,6_@ % 9
2 ‘ " e® ~28 10
1 I/ Se—=72¢
h
23—
~
2 35
%
A - '\/ o 37
~ =
[t iraatl i 9
Satensid Yolve. :9
—
o//42 43
6 —p Lg/ 45 ?E.!Z!.:.'ZJ.'JI.“-',‘ -t
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 93T8S8-7 Screw, lever swivel 6 93T8S8-8 Screw, tube clamp
(for 1-5, 14) (NLA) ....ccceerenenae 1 {for 1-5, 14) .vveveeccvrcrcrersenrennes 1
2 93C105-3 Shaft, choke {for 1-5, 14) .......... 117 93C110-7 Clamp, bracket {for 1-5, 14)...... 1
— 93C105-302 Shaft, choke {for 15} ..cccccvernnnnn 118 93C109-60 Bracket, choke {for 1-5, 14)....... 1
2A  93C106-2 Lever, choke (for 1-5, 14} .......... 119 193C131-4X2 Retainer, choke shaft packing
— 93C106-13AE Lever assembly, choke clamp (for 1-3, 14, 15} woviververenenererenenenns 1
(for 15) v 1|10 t93T57-4 Washer, choke shaft packing
2B 93T22S8 Nut, choke lever {for 1-5, 14}....1 (for 1-3, 14, 15) cccereeervrreeceeis 1
2C 93T41-10 Lock washer, 11 93T21S8 Nut, clamp screw
choke lever nut.........ccccveevennennns 1 (for 1-5, 14) wovvrirveivievvrvrvircnnenene 1
3 PM210 Spring, choke lever 12 93T63-9 Pin, washer retaining
(for 1-4, 14) oovvivivnir e ersiieeeae 1 (for 1-3, 14, 15) ivvvecvrcrcreriennnnn. 1
—_ 93C112-21 Spring, choke lever (for 5) ........ 1113 93C130-4 Washer, shaft thrust
4 93C140-568 Screw, bracket (for 1-5, 14) ...... 2 (for 1-3, 14, 15} covvvvrvrvrrnirnriniennee 1
5 93T41-8 Lock washer, bracket
(for 1-5, 14) v 2 | (continued on page 30)
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L57, L77 Series (Zenith Model 87A8 Carburetor) (Cont.)
USE WITH MODELS VP4D, VGAD, VH4D, V460D, V461D, V465, V465D (see pg. 29)

ITEM PART NO.

ITEM PART NO.

14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

25

26
27

28

29
30
31

32

t 93752-57
1 93T48-9

93C9-75

1 93C46-49
93C111-155
93C21-42

t 93T315S5-4
N.S.S.
93T8S8-10
93CR27-241-1

93CR27-307

93CR27-451
11 93C29-1037
tt 93C29-1429
t193C29-1386
t1 93C29-1688
t+ 93C29-1886

N.S.S.
93T52-24

N.S.S.
1 93CR37-1X1

93C102-113

93C102-123

93C102-129

t 93T315S5-4
tA 93T56-20

t 93C81-17-35

t 93C81-66-35

93C66-96-40
93C66-104-42

DESCRIPTION QTY
Retainer, throttle shaft packing
(one required for 4, 5} ............... 2
Seal, throttle shaft .................... 2
{one additional for 4, 5) ............ 1
Bushing, throttle shatft...............2
Needle, idle adjusting............... 1
Spring, adjusting needle .......... 1
Plate, throttle ...........ccveernenn.enn. 1
Screw, throttle plate ................. 2
Roll pin, throttle lever................ 1
Screw, lever stop ..........ccouu....... 1
Lever and stop, throttle
(for1,2,4,14,18) ..covvveeerennn. 1
Lever and stop, throttle

10 (o7 2 ) RN 1
Lever and stop, throttle

{fOr B) i eceeecenene 1
Shaft and lever, throttle

(fOr 1,2) ceerererecricie e rieee 1
Shaft and lever, throttle

1§ {01 dic ) TR 1
Shaft and lever, throttle

{(for 14, 15) .covveeviiirreieeirevreene 1
Shaft and lever, throttle

(fOr 4) e e 1
Shaft and lever, throttle

(fOr5) i erveee s 1
Shaft, throttle ..........ccovevvveveenne 1
Wasbher, throttle lever spacer
{for 14, 15) (not illustrated) ...... 1
Body, throttle ......cccceeevrereenennens 1
Plug, choke shaft hole

{for 1-5, 14) (one additional in
throttle shaft hole for 4, 5) ....... 1
Plate, choke (for 1-5})................. 1
Plate, choke (for 14) .................. 1
Plate, choke (for 15} .................. 1
Screw, choke plate..................... 2

Fiber washer, fuel valve seat ... 1
Valve and seat, fuel

33
34

35

36
37
38
39

40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47

93C66-104-45

93C66-124-40
tA 93T56-73

93C76-50-1

93C76-55-1
93C120-18
1 93C120-81
93C85-97
tA93C142-55
93C52-2-12
93B3-129A

1A 93T56-24
93C52-7-29
93C52-7-34
93C52-7-38
93C52-7-42
PH299
93C138-24
93T791-3
93T301S8-14
93T301S8-9

t QC12A

93C162-71

93B190-30A

93C146-25

93C181-296
LQ37

DESCRIPTION Qry.
Jet, discharge (for 14, 15)......... 1
Jet, discharge (for 5).................. 1
Fiber washer, well..................... 1
Well, metering

{for 1-5) (NLA) ....ccccevvvvvernrenee. 1
Well, metering (for 14, 15) ....... 1
Axle, float (for 1-3, 14, 15) ........ 1
Axle, float (for 4, 5} ................... 1
Float assembly ..........covvvveenneee. 1
Gasket, bowl to body ................ 1
Jet, idle ....covveecernrnrineieninn, 1
Bowl, fuel

(replaces 93B3-98A)................... 1
Fiber washer, main jet (NLA) ...1
Jet, main (for 5} ......ccccevrurenennenn. 1
Jet, main (for 1).....ccccevvrvinnnnns 1
Jet, main (for 2-4) ..................... 1
Jet, main (for 14, 15).................. 1
Fiber washer, passage plug .....1
Plug, main passage ................. 1
Plug, 1/8" pipe (bowl drain)...... 1
Screw, bowl to body (long)...... 2
Screw, bowl to body (short) ....1
Gasket, flange

{Zenith C141-4-6)..........ccvvmnnnee. 3
Auto choke assembly (for 15)
{not illustrated)........co.eerveuuen... 1

Auto choke adapter assembly
{for 15) (not illustrated) ............ 1
Auto choke adapter gasket

{(for 15) (not illustrated) ............ 1
Gasket set ......ccovvvvvivevrnerererennn 1
Repair kit (for 1-5, 14, 15) ......... 1

t Parts included in repair kit

tt Shaft and lever assemblies item 24, includes
items 12, 13, 21-23
A Gasket set

N.S.S. - Not sold separately

NOTE: The idle air bleed bushing and well vent
bushing are calibrated parts of the throttle body

{item 26) and are not readily removable.

{for 1-3, 14, 15) ...ccovevrvrvevvrnnnnen, 1

Valve and seat, fuel

(for 4, 5) e eeeeennn 1

Jet, discharge (for 1}................. 1

Jet, discharge (for 2-4) ............. 1
-30-
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L63 Series (Zenith Model 68-7 Carburetor)
USE WITH MODELS AENL, AGND, VH4D, MVH4D, THD, VH4DO, TRA10D, TJD

CARB. REF. ZENITH NO. WISCONSIN NO.
1 12098A- L63
2 12188G- L63A
3 12158D- L63C
4 12325 L63D
5 12199E- L63E
6 12205A- L63F
7 12235E- L63G
8 12236 : L63H
9 12239C- L63J (use L63C)
10 12234F L63K
1 12288C- L63L {use L63CS1)
12 12300 L63M (NLA)
13 12599D- L63N
14 12375D- L63R
15 12448D- L63U (NLA)
16 12449D- L63V {NLA)
17 12545C- L63W (NLA)
18 12543C- L63Y, L63ES1
19 12546 L63Z (NLA)
20 12647 L63AA
21 12253A. LZ63-2
22 12229D- LZ63C
23 12238D- LZ63C2
24 12744B- L63AF, L63CS1
25 12982B- L63AN
26 13201A- L63AP
27 13238A- L63AQ
28 13405A- L63AV
29 13420A- L63BC, L63BLS1
30 13449A. L63BD
31 13694 L63BL
32 13757 L63BM
33 — L63BP
34 — L63BW
35 — L63BY
* LZ63-16 Choke is on standard side.
) NOTE: Beginning with this letter designation «
* |LZ63-1151 Choke is on opposite of standard, bushings (Ref. 8) were discontinued.
internally the same (same as L63S1 use VB262
swivel block).
* For shaft and lever use 93C29-491 and PA379
* |LZ63C13 same as L63C except needs VB243 choke and VB262 (taken from LZ63-1151, same as
lever to hook to antichoke. Also C13 has 1/8" standard L63).
pipe top on bottom for drip tube.
* |.Z63C13 same as L63C except needs VB243 choke
* L63BJ same as L63AQ, only difference is fuel inlet lever to hook to auto choke, also no. 13 has 1/8°
is on opposite side. pipe top on bottom for drip tube.
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ITEM PART NO.

1 AQCT1A

2 93T315S5-4

3 93C21-176

—  93C21-205
4 93C111-17
5 A 93C46-6
6 —_
7 93791-3
8 93C9-75
9 A 93T48-9

10 A 93T52-57

93C131-38
12 93C29-491

93C29-858

93C29-926

93C29-1928

93C29-1418
93C29-1476
93C29-858

93C29-1475
93C29-1584
93C29-1607
16 93T8S8-12

93T8S8-10NP

L63 Series (Zenith Model 68-7 Carburetor)
USE WITH MODELS AENL, AGND, VH4D, MVH4D, THD, VH4DO, TRA10D, TJD (see pg. 31)

DESCRIPTION

Gasket, flange

{Zenith no. C141-4-5) ...........
Screw and washer,

throttle plate .........ccceevvveenes
Plate, throttle {for all

except 5,7, 8, 10, 12, 14,
18; no. 32 for L63BM) ..........
Plate, throttle

(for5,7,8, 10, 12, 14, 18} ....
Spring, idle needle ..............
Needle, idle adjusting .........
Body, throttle

{not available for service) ...
1/8" plug, fuel inlet R.H. ......
Bushing, throttle shaft

{see note)
Seal, throttle shaft ...............
Retainer, shaft seal

{1 used for 28) .........cceeereune.
Cup plug (for 28}..................
Shaft and stop lever,
throttle (for 1, 3,6, 9, 11,
17, 19-23, 29, 31) ....eeeeuueeee.
Shaft and stop lever,
throttle {for 4).........ccccevnnn.
Shaft and stop lever,
throttle

{for5,7,8, 10, 14, 18) ..........
Shaft and stop lever
throttle (for 32)

{includes 12-21} ......c.ccueunen.
Shaft and stop lever,
throttle (for 25, 27)...............
Shaft and stop lever,
throttle (for 15, 16, 30).........
Shaft and stop lever,
throttle (for 2, 13, 24)...........
Shaft and stop lever,
throttle {for 12)......cccocvveennnne
Shaft and stop lever,
throttle (for 26)....................
Shaft and stop lever,
throttle (for 28)...........coeeenen.
Screw, throttle stop

{for all except 25, 27, 30).....
Screw, throttle stop

{for 25, 27, 30} .....ccovrrernennnee.

QTy

ITEM PART NO.
16 93C55-6-12
1
—  93C55-6-10
2 | — 93C55-22-11
17 A 93C120-4
17A  93C117-79
1
18  93C85-103
1
1 | 19tA 93T56-20
1

1 [ —tA 93T56-70

2 | 20 A 93C81-17-35

2
2 | — A 93C81-17-25
1

— A 93C81-50-35
1

— A 93C81-50-25
1

211A 93C142-74

22  93B3-121B1
1

—  93B3-121A3
11— 93B3-121A1
1| —  93B3-121B2

—  93B3-121A2
1| —  93B3-121E1

—  93B3-121F1
1 |—  93B3-121D6

—  93B3-121A7
1 |[—  93B3-121A8

—  93B3-121B3
1123 93C138-24
1

1 | {continued on page 33)
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DESCRIPTION QTrY
Jet, idle {for all except

25, 27,29, 30) ecereererereernennnns 1
Jet, idle {for 29, 30)..............1
Jet, idle (for 25, 27).............. 1
Axle, float .....eoviuevernneiiinenns 1
Spring, float (for all except
1,6,16,21,28) ....cecvevevevecneens 1
Float and hinge

assembly .......coccvcviivieiennne 1

Washer, .040" thick fiber,
solid type fuel valve and
seat (for 93C81-17) .............. 1
Washer, .020" thick fiber,
spring type fuel valve and
seat (for 93C81-50) .............. 1
Valve and seat, fuel

(solid type} (for 1, 4-6, 8,

10, 13, 16, 21, 25, 27-31)...... 1
Valve and seat, fuel

{solid type} (for 18, 20) ........ 1
Valve and seat, fuel

{spring type) {for 2,3, 7,9,
11, 12, 14, 15, 22-24, 26)....... 1
Valve and seat, fuel

{spring type) (for 17, 19) ..... 1

Gasket, bowl to body .......... 1
Bowil, fuel
{for 1, 6,20, 21) ...ccccvevreecnnnnne 1
Bowl, fuel
{for 2,5, 10, 12, 18) ....c.cen..... 1

Bowil, fuel {for 3, 7-9, 11,
14, 17,19, 22, 24, 29, 31} ..... 1

Bowl, fuel (for 4} .................. 1
Bowl, fuel {for 13) ......ccou..... 1
Bowl, fuel (for 15, 23, 30) ....1
Bowl, fuel (for 16} ................ 1
Bowl, fuel {for 25) ................ 1
Bowl, fuel (for 26} ................ 1
Bowl, fuel (for 27}................ 1
Bowl, fuel (for 28} ................ 1

Plug, main jet passage
{for 1, 3, 4, 8, 10, 15, 186,
19-24, 26, 28-31).......ccevenenne. 1




ITEM

24

25

26

28

29
30 A

31

37

38

L63 Series (Zenith Model 68-7 Carburetor) (Cont.)

USE WITH MODELS AENL, AGND, VH4D, MVH4D, THD, VH4DO, TRA10D, TJD (see pg. 31)

PART NO.

93C71-21

PH499
93C52-7-22
93C52-7-33
93C52-7-26
93C52-7-25 .
93C52-7-19
93C52-7-30
93C52-7-21
93C52-7-23

93C52-7-24
93T56-24

93T301510-10

93T91-3
93C131-4X2

93T752-53

93C109-60C

93C109-60C2
93C109-60C1
93C109-60E1
93C109-60D1
93C140-58
93C108-280
93C108-279
93C108-277
93C105-286

93C106-2

DESCRIPTION Qry

Adjustment, main jet
(for2,5,6,7,9,11-14, 17,

18, 25, 27) cerereererrernnrisnissinns 1
Washer (fiber),

plug and adjustment ........... 1
Jet, main

(for 1, 4, 16, 20, 21, 28-30) ...1
Jet, main

(for 2, 13, 25, 27) weveevreeerern 1
Jet, main (for 5,7, 11, 12,

14, 17, 18} wecvrecrirerseirsiinnens 1
Jet, main {for 6) ......ccovrunenn, 1
Jet, main (for 8) .......c.ocueneen. 1
Jet, main (for 9) .................. 1
Jet, main (for 10) .......cceuueene. 1
Jet, main {for 3, 15, 19,
22-24,26, 34, 35) ceeeecrerernnene 1
Jet, main (for 31) .....ccccuuueeees 1
Washer (fiber), main jet
(NLA) oeerrreeeeevereeevcrnneenveeeens 1
Screws,

bowl to body assembly....... 4
Plug, bowl drain ................. 1

Retainer, choke shaft seal
(NLA) {for 1-25, 27, 29-31)...1
Retainer, choke shaft seal
(for 26, 28) ...ccoovvreveerenvneecesnnen 1
Bracket, choke

{for 1, 3, 6-9, 11, 14-17,
19-21, 23, 24, 26, 29-31)........ 1
Bracket, choke

(for 4, 13, 27) veevevvrerenreneniones 1
Bracket, choke (for 22) ........ 1
Bracket, choke (for 28) ........ 1
Bracket, choke (for 32) ........ 1
Screws, choke bracket
assembly (for all except 2,

5,10, 12, 18, 25) oercvrrerrrenn, 2
Shaft and friction lever,
choke (for 2) ....vvvevrvvvrevinnnn, 1

Shaft and friction lever,
choke (for 5, 10, 12, 18) ....... 1
Shaft and friction lever,
choke (for 25) ....ccovvvevvennnen 1
Shaft, choke (for all except
2,5,10, 12, 18, 25, 32) ......... 1
Lever, choke (for all except
2,5,10, 12, 18, 25, 32) ......... 1

ITEM

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46 A

48

49

50 A

511tA

52

53

{continued on page 34)
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PART NO.

93T8S8-7

93T22S8

93T41-10

93C112-6

93T8S8-8

93C110-7

93T21S8

93T57-4

93T48-9

93C101-80

93C101-85

93T31555-4

93CR37-1X1

93T56-48

93C66-114-60

93C66-114-45

93C66-114-50

93C66-114-40

93C77-18-12

93C77-18-13

DESCRIPTION QrTy
Screw, choke lever swivel
(NLA) (for all except 2, 5,

10, 12, 18, 25) cuereeeererninreeeriens 1
Nut, choke shaft (for all
except 2, 5, 10, 12, 18, 25)...1
Lock washer, choke shaft

nut (for all except 2, 5, 10,
12, 18, 25) cuereveerveeerenrniennes 1
Spring, choke lever return
(for all except 2, 5, 10, 12,

18, 25) uvevevereerenrirersrerenn e 1
Screw, bracket clip (for all
except 2, 5, 10, 12, 18, 25)...1
Clip, bracket tube (for all
except 2, 5, 10, 12, 18, 25)....1
Nut, clamp screw (for all
except 2,5, 10, 12, 18, 25)...1

Seal, choke shaft

{for all except 26, 28)........... 1
Seal, choke shaft

{for 26, 28) ....cccevreereieesenennene 1
Plate, choke (for all except
2,13,25,27) ceocrecerevreeenenenins 1
Plate, choke

(for 2, 13, 25, 27) ceeervreereranen 1

Screw and washer choke
plate {for all) ......ccocueruevcnennns
Plug, choke shaft hole (for
all except 2, 5, 10, 12, 18) ....1
Washer (fiber),

discharge jet .....cocovviirninnnnn. 1
Jet, discharge

(for 1, 4, 6, 16, 20, 21, 28) ....1
Jet, discharge

(for 2, 13,25, 27) cevevvccveeeennne 1
Jet, discharge

(for 3,9, 11, 15,17, 19,
22-24,26,29-31) ccccccvrineeinnnn, 1
Jet, discharge

{for5,7,8, 10, 12, 14, 18) ....1
Jet, well vent

{for 1, 4,6, 16, 20, 21, 28) ....1
Jet, well vent

(for 2, 13,25, 27) c.ccvcvrevnnenen 1




L63 Series (Zenith Model 68-7 Carburetor) (Cont.)
USE WITH MODELS AENL, AGND, VH4D, MVH4D, THD, VH4DO, TRA10D, TJD (see pg. 31)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrTYy
— 93C77-18-22 Jet, well vent — 93C181-329 Gasket kit
{for 3,9, 11, 15,17, 19, {not illustrated) ....c.ccceeereunnnn 1
22-24,26,29-31).cccccniinennnnns 1| — LQ33 Repair parts kit {(with spring
— 93C77-18-17 Jet, well vent type fuel valve and seat)
(for5,7,8,10, 12, 14, 18} ....1 (for2,3,7,9, 11,12, 14,
54 93B38-74-18 Venturi {for 1, 3, 4, 6,9, 11, 15, 22-24, 26, 32,33} ............ 1
15-17, 19-24, 26, 28).............. 1| — LQ39 Repair parts kit (with solid
— 93B38-74-19 Venturi type fuel valve and seat)
. (for 2, 13, 25, 27, 29-31)....... 1 (for 1, 4-6, 8, 10, 13, 16,
— 93B38-74-17 Venturi 21, 25,27, 28-31)..cccccerenneen, 1
(for5,7,8,10,12, 14,18)...1 | — 93K2130 Repair parts kit
—_ 93C2454AD1X2 Lever, throttle clamp (for 17, 19) .eevrviccvcvnrereerieenne 1
{for 15, 16, 30} — t1 93/K Repair parts kit
(not illustrated) .........cvvvenes 1 (for 18, 20) ...ccovvevrrrrrecrrvnennnn. 1
— 93T8B810-9 Screw, lever clamp {for 15,
16, 30) (not illustrated) ........ 1 1 Parts in gasket set
— 93T8B8-10 Screw, lever swivel tt Specify Zenith carburetor number
{for 15, 16, 30} A Parts in repair kit
(not illustrated) ............oueeee. 1
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Y97S1, Y9752 Magnetos (Type FMX4B7A)

NOT ILLUSTRATED

GD.93C-4 DRIVE GEAR (YH4D)
GD-103-1 DRIVE GEAR (VG4D)
YQ.8 KIT, Points and Condenser
YQ-9 KIT, Overhaul

NOTE: Code number 31, prefixed to the part number,
is o vendor identification. When ordering, please use
port number with code number as shown,
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ITEM PART NO.

-

21

22
23
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

31-8S9D

31W800
31B682
31E2460B
31M2765
31A2766
31G2501
31-10S14D

31AZ2430
31H2498
31D1498
31Q5952
31-6S6U

31D2458
31C1498G
31A2437A
31-6S6Z

31-8S6U

31B5969
31G2788
31-8S5NA

31AXMR2433
31Y5939
31D5950C
31J983A
31-8S6G

31X4631
31D1498
31A5950A
31L2514C
31-8N1
31-8LW5
31M2514
31C6018
31K2457A

Y9781, Y9752 Magnetos
USE WITH MODELS VG4D, VH4D, W4-1770 (see pg. 35)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qary
Screw, no. 8-32 thread x 41 31L2514C WIre oo crneens 1
9/16" Iong ...cccovvvcrvveenrneennen. 2|42 31-8S14N Screw, no. 8-32 thread x
Cover ...t 1 7/8" 10N et 1
Gasket......ocvveererrenniinnennnns 13 | 43 31-6S4U Screw, no. 6-32 thread x
Brush and spring ................. 1 RIZ S 1<) 1 Ve RO 1
Distributor rotor.................... 1|44 3106120 Coil clip.ccccerrrrreererririrnne. 1
Spring clip ..ccvveecienenniniiennnne 1|45 31R2477C Coiliiiircreccrcrererninr e 1
Seal ..., 1146 31HW2480 Magnetic rotor ..........coeeeuens 1
Screw, no. 10-24 thread x 48 31-3K1 KEY eeveerernrtricrericencctieessvneeesens 1
7/8°10Ng ...rvvmrrirrrnriierirrereas 4 |49 31B1498B SNap MiNg.....cccovevvvreereenenennens 1
End cap...cccecveererireriennnnnnn, 1150 31C5949 Bearing .......coovvveveiviiennineenns 1
Gasket.......ccevevienenrernrnnnnnnns 1|51 31B1498D SNap ring....ccccovevceermveninrennens 1
SNap ring ....oovvvvvvcnceieen 1|52 31TZ2425 Housing .....ccccccvvenrernnrnnenns 1
Rotor gear ....cccecvvvvevviueennnnne 1] 54 31-31SS14A Set screw, coil -

Support screw, 5/16°-24 thread x 7/8° long.. 2
no. 6-32 thread x 3/8% long..1 | 56  31N195 Name plate ....ccvcevrveevrevccnrnnnne 1
Washer, no. 6......ccccuvvvvnnne 1157 31-654U Screw, no. 6-32 thread x
SNap MiNG ..ccocvenvrieereenrsrerinens 1 147 1oNg ...occeirievrcnrnenieennane 2
Point set ....ccocverneveivenrenenn, 1|58 31B6030A Vent COVer ..., 2
Terminal screw, 59 31C6032B Vent screen ........eeeeenevrreeeen. 2
no. 6-32 thread x 3/8° long..1 | 61 3152568 Stop PiN e 1
Support screw, 62 31A2492C Washer ......coocvvvivvieee e, 1
no. 8-32 thread x 3/8" Iong 1|63 31G3861 Shaft seal .....cccorvvvrererriernn. 1
Wasbher, no. 8.. e 1 | 64 31A2492A Washer ......ccconvvinecnnnennnnens 1
Cam WicK ..coovvenrinerrceecneee 1167 31BW2563C28  Coupling, 27° lag angle........ 1
Screw, no. 8-32 thread x 69  31A1498J Lock Spring ...cccoceeeevvrvernsnnnne 1
5/16° 1oNg ..ccovve e 1170 3102566 Coupling pawl......c.coiveerennnn 2
Condenser .......c.cocvvevvivvinenenn. 1171 3155963 Pawl spring .......ccccceevvnnnene, 2
Shaft and gear ..., 1173 3152563-27 Hub, 27° lag angle ............... 1
Bearing ........ocvcvevievininninnnens 1175 31E2565 Coupling spring ......c.cceenuee. 1
Lead rod ....ccovvriverenecesnnnanee 1|77 31Y5957 Coupling shell ......ccocveveun.n. 1
Support screw, 79  31F2572 Gear bushing ......ccevcvvnnenen. 1
no. 8-32 thread x 3/8" long..1 | 80  31M2570 Coupling nut .......ccecrvrennne 1
SUPPOTt ... 1| — YQs Points and condenser kit
SNap ring ..c.ccovveveennrveronens 1 {not illustrated) .................... 1
Bearing ......ccooevvnrevininniennnn, 1| — YQ9 Overhaul kit
Switch......coccivecicecnreenene 1 {not illustrated) .................... 1
NUt e 3|~  GD93C4 Drive gear (VH4D)
Lock washer .........coconuererinnen. 1 {not illustrated) .................... 1
Insulated lever ..................... 11— GD103-1 Drive gear (VG4D)
Insulating washer ................ 2 {not illustrated) .................... 1
Insulating bushing................ 1
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Y98CS1, YI98CS2 Fairbanks-Morse Magnetos (Type FMXZE4B7-4)
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ITEM PART NO.

|tooo~lmcnhwn_-

31-6S6D
31AXMR2433
31H2473
31-10S10D
31LY2430A
31-10S18D
31F4373
31HW2514
31-6S6N
31A1233
31B1355
31A1232
31A6032A
31L2514C
31H2514
31-688N
31-6LW1
31-6N1
31W2514
31K2498
31L2474E
31F983B
31D1182
31M2765
31A2766
31E2460B
31-8S8D
31-6SeU
31D2458
31-8S6U
31G2457A
31B5969
31G2788
31-6S6Z
31C1498G
31A2437A
31B1498B

Y98CS1, Y98CS2 Fairbanks-Morse Magnetos

USE WITH MODELS VG4D, VH4D (see pg. 37)
ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION Qry
Condenser mounting screw 1 | 29
Condenser........ccccceceinrvcnanne 1] 30
Seal, condenser “O” ring ...1 | 31
End cap screw.........ccereunne. 1132
End cap assembly ............... 1133
End cap screw .....cccceeerevrnnnes 1134
SPACET .cccvcciiiiccrnecernreenresnee 1 —
Plunger and nut assembly..1 | 35
Vent cover screw ................. 11|36
Vent cover copper wool ...... 1 —
Ground strip guide ..............1 | 37
Vent cover - end cap ........... 1] —
Vent screen - end cap.......... 1138
Switch assembly ................. 1
Terminal strip ....c.ccoccceerernnns 1139
Screw, terminal ................... 1|40
Lock washer .........ccccvveeennene 1{ 4
Screw nut .......ccccevceiiiiiennen. 1142
Lever ..ninnrerineeennen 11—
Gasket......covvnereveevieennenna 1143
Distributor block ........ccececu... 1144
High tension lead ................ 1145
Suppressor insulator............ 1|46
Distributor rotor.................... 1|47
Spring clip ...cccvveeccevrcninenne 1|48
Brush and spring ................. 11|49
SCrew....uveievvvevvv e 1150
Support screw .......cccovueennen. 1|51
Washer ......ccccoecivvrrerniennenn, 1152
Support screw ..........cceeuenen. 1|53
Bushing .....coveevniininvnnenne 1| 54
Washer .....ccvvvvvevvieevrivnenenn, 11|55
Cam WicK ..ceevecrenrinevvrernnenn, 1|56
Terminal screw .................... 1|57
Fulcrum pin snap ring.......... 1|58
Points set........c.ccceceeevervenenne 1
Rotor drive end bearing
SNAP MNG ceevrvverveeieeseieines

3105952
3105939
31D5950C
31-8S6G
31X4631
31D1498
31G1498
31TS2480
31-3K1
31SK90
31C5949
31D5949A
31B1498D

31-654U
31RS2477C
31SS14A
31A2492C
31E2493
31G3861
31A2492A
3102566
31CZ2563
31E2565
31Y5957
31F2572
31M2570
31BW2563C30
3155963
31-29-45
3152568
31B6030A
31C6032B
31A195
31WW2425

DESCRIPTION QTy
Rotor gear ........cccevvnrensennne 1
Distributor shaft and gear...1
[ST-F-1 113 T [ 1
SCrew ....ucivieiivceccrencsensneeecnenns 1
Bearing support........cccecuueunee 1
Rotor gear snap ring ........... 1
Distributor shaft snap ring..1
(2151 o7 RPN 1
KeY orernrcrreeninereserereirensennns 1
Service kit......coeevinriiencnnenns 1
Bearing ........coovvveecviccrnninnnanns 1
Bearing .......cccoceenivicieiennenenne 1
Rotor drive end shaft snap
FING rovveeerrrnvere e eeseesrrensrerne 1
Cover SCrew .......ccecevvnenienns 1
{OFo Y | RPN 1
Coil set screw.......cccvevecnnnnne 1
Washer .....ccoovnevverveenveeniennns 2
Washer ......coviiiniceiniicennnn, 1
Shaft seal ......cooeeevvvcicececnnens 1
Washer ......ccoovvcnmvnnneennennne 1
Coupling pawl........cccceueenne 1
Coupling ....ccocererervererereeernnnne 1
Coupling spring ......cceeeueenee 1
Coupling shell ..........cccccuuue. 1
Gear bushing ......cccecevvveennne 1
Coupling nut .....covvivriennennnnne 1
Coupling complete .............. 1
Coupling spring ......cceeuvneen. 1
ST aF:ToX ] 1T JOUOTOOR 1
StoP PiN e 1
Vent COVEr .....cununnnnrrenrnnns 1
Vent screen - housing ......... 1
Name plate.....ccccceveververeennne 1
Housing ....cccccoveiricnncennnnennne 1

Y98CS1 For VG4D, MVG4D with GD103-1 gear.

1 | Y98CS2 For VH4D, MVH4D with GD93C4 gear.
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ITEM PART NO.

1
2

3

lm-b

| gl ee~o

*

YL394-18

31-13001655
YQ26

* ok

PGb54341

31-13001666
1 31-13001661
t31-13001677

t31-13001678

YF4581, YF45AS1, YF45B Colt Distributor
USE WITH MODELS VG4D, VH4D, V465D, W4-1770

DESCRIPTION 0104
Washer .....cccoinveiiinnecnnsinnnns 2
Extension wire

(not used with YF453) ........ 1
Clip o neeecnrecnseenne 1
Breaker kit {includes 4, 5,

14, 15, 19) coierccvrerieeresnanen 1
Condenser assembly .......... 1
SCreW ...iiiniiccceeneenecssronons 1
Advance arm kit

(includes 6, 7) ...ceivcecernreeennns 1
Advance arm assembly...... 1
Washer .....ccvvvvciieenesnenene 1
(C1-:1 SO 1
g T Y 1
Shaft kit {includes 10, 11)...1
Spring Kit ....oovviviecrceeeicennnnes 1
Gear kit (YF45)

{includes 1, 8, 9)..cccevvecnneene 1
Gear kit (YF45A)

(includes 1, 8, 9, 20)............ 1

CONDENSOR CAPACITY

POINT CAP
SHAFT END PLAY

ITEM PART NO.

131-13001679

*

*

*

131-13001607

*
*

*

31-13001616
31-13001598

31-13001604
YQ27

Y

//(YHSB)

VH4D, VG4D, V465D
VH4D, W4-1770,
{TOP MOUNTED)
VG4D (TOP MOUNTED)
.18 - .23 HFD
018" - 022"
010"
DESCRIPTION. ................ Qry
Gear kit (YF45B)
{inciudes 1, 8, 9} ..cccvvrrvrrennn. 1
Shaft assembly ................... 1
[ 7-1-1 o O OOR OSSO 2
Breaker plate ......cc.cccrrurinnenne 1
Breaker set ........cccecrrvereenen, 1
Screw and washer
assembly .....cccvcneriiriiiinnnnn, 1
Shield......cccvccveeeciriiereneiennnes 1
Distributor cap and rotor
kit (includes 17, 18)............. 1
2707 o] SRR PR RO 1
{71 o PR 1

Lube capsule
(not illustrated) ..........coeueee. 1
Spacer {not illustrated)....... 1

* Not serviced separately.

t Also sold separately.
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YF50S1, YF50AS1 Ignition Distributor
USE WITH MODELS VH4D, W4-1770, VG4D, V465D

2.

/2
12 %3

= 9.

%’»@46

SHAFT END PLAY: .001" - .015"

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
— 20121003 Distributor cap and gasket

{includes 1, 11).....cccovuurnunn. 1
1 e Vented distributor cap ....... 1
2 20120015 Advance weights set .......... 1
3 20120012 Advance spring set............. 1
— 20121001 Gear kit (includes 4-7) ........ 1
4 - Thrust washer set ............... 1
5 e —— Spacer (YF50AS1) ............... 1
6 o LCT-E: T 1
7 ¥ — Roll pin v 1
8 20120005 Electronic module

{includes screws)................. 1
9 20120004 Magnet assembly ............... 1
— 2012006 Rotor and spacer

{includes 10, 13).......cccevnun. 1
10 120120011 Rotor spacer .........coeruenennn. 1
11 120120010 Distributor cap gasket ........ 1
12 20120003 Dust cover ........coveeveennnnn.. 1
13 *——— 12 1] o S 1
— YL394-18 Wire, extension

{not illustrated) ................... 2

* Not serviced separately.

t Also sold separately.
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ITEM PART NO.
1 YL339-42
2 YL339-32
3 YL339-28
4 YL339-36
5 PG791

6 PE4

7 PD78

8 YL352-30
— YL352-23
9 YL358-8
10 YD20A

EKA102 Ignition Coil And Distributor Group

USE WITH MODELS VG4D, VH4D

APPLICABLE TO
ACCESSORY DRIVE 5 6
OR GEAR GENERATOR

DRIVE MOUNTING /
/S

IGNITION

ITEM PART NO.

WIRE SET
DESCRIPTION QTyY
Cable assembly, 11
no. 4 spark plug .........cece.ee.. 1112
Cable assembly,
no. 3 spark plug ........cceneeeene 1] 13
Cable assembly,
no. 1spark plug ......ccceeueeee 1] 14
Cable assembly,
no. 2 spark plug ......ceceeuene 1115
Support plate ......ccccvirirennnns 1
Lock washer, 5/16" long .....2 | 16
Nut, 5/16°-18 thread ........... 2117
Ignition wire assembly,
30% lonNg ..ooverreeiieee e 1]18
Wire assembly, 23" long ...... 19
Cable assembly.........c........ 1
Terminal protector..............1 | 20
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YD20
YF45S51

XD15

YF38B

YL352-8

PE3
XD4

PG543A1
YL285F

PH198

DESCRIPTION Qaty

Terminal protector..............
Distributor, Colt

{replaces YF10CS1).............
Screw, 5/16°-18 thread x
3/4" 1oNg cocririeninininiennne
Ignition coil

{replaces YF5A)........cccceeuen.
Ignition wire assembly,

8" long ..cvccvcreirnir s
Lock washer, 1/4"................
Screw, 1/4°-20 thread x
1/2° 1oNQg e
Advance arm assembly......
Distributor ignition cable
set (includes 1-4, 9, 20}.......
Grommet ......cccviiiiesinisennenns




TF112C Accessory Driv Assembly
(Replaced By TF122C)

USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VF4D, VH4D

ITEM

=2 OO ~NO”O »W ~N

=
-

PART NO.
XD32
PH22A

PES
PD79
PL55
PK107
PK108
HF470
GD121
JJ320

ME112

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x 12 PA281 Pin, 1/8" x 7/8" long ............ 1

2" IONG corercvrrrrrceesrreresesesenne 2113 GF90 [ CT-1-1 SO 1

Washer,3/8° 1.D. x 11/16" 14 ME139 Bearing,

0.D. x 3/32" thick ........cocuuun. 2 Nice no. 1633NS .........ccceenee 1

Lock washer, 3/8°................2 | 15 JD362 Shaft ...

Nut, 3/8"-16 thread ............. 2116 QD616 Gasket .....ccoovvvevrirriianrenennes 1

No. 6 Woodruff key ............ 2 117 TB141CS2 Housing assembly

Lock FfiNg..crcciineriiienniscivinnne 1 {includes JK59, PH541)

Lock fings ovccvvevverivecrcnrennnans 3 (replaces TB141S2)............. 1

57 o7: 1o7-1 OO 1118 PH541 Oil seal

Drive gear.......ccovvecnieisnenan 1 (replaces PH274) ................ 1

Drive shaft assembly 19 JK59 O 2N 1127 1

{includes 7, 11-15) .......ceueue 1120 MD363 Drive pulley ......ccoeevverecennne 1

Bearing, 21 XE65 Screw, no. 10-32 thread x

Nice no. 1623NS .........cceueee 1 1/4° loNg ..ccovvevicnnerenineniienns 1
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TF128 Distributor Drive Assembly

USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VF4D

TF129 Distributor Drive Assembly

USE WITH MODEL VH4D

ITEM PART NO.

1
2

- 20O~ A

- O

12
13
14
15

JKb9
XD32

TB146S1

HG182
QD616
PES
PD79
PL161
PK109
GD140
JJ324

PA367
GF88

TA132
SA143

DESCRIPTION QrYy
Packing ring ......c.coevvvrvenann. 111
Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
Al 111 Y LS SUOR 2
Housing assembly 3
{includes bushings,
(o107 o3 1 (V7 ) RSN 1
Bushing .......ccooeevvvrvrennvennnn, 2|4
Gasket .....cccoecervrrrvcinrerinee e 1156
Lock washer, 3/8"................ 2|6
Nut, 3/8"-16 thread.............. 2|7
No. 213 Woodruff key ........ 1]8
Lock ring ...cccvevvvvenrcccnreinanns 119
Drive gear.......cccocevveencircns 1110
Drive shaft and gear 11
assembly
{includes 12-14)................... 1
Pin e 1] 12
Gear . 1113
Drive shaft ........ccvvicvirinene. 1114
Cup plug ..ccocveveercrcenriranee 1115
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ITEM PART NO.

JK59
XD32

TB146S1

HG182
QD616
PE5
PD79
PL161
PK109
GD140
JJ324

PA367
GF88

TA132
SA143

Wisconsin Distributors

DESCRIPTION Qry
Packing ring .......ccoueeeeennane. 1
Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x

2°10Ng .ocviiirerieee e, 2

Housing assembly
{includes bushings and

cup plug) ....ccverrrrirrrineanen 1
Bushing ....cccoccvvvrivinernnnn, 2
Gasket .....cocevrvrerrcrinrniennnnen 1
Lock washer, 3/8"................ 2
Nut, 3/8"-16 thread.............. 2
No. 213 Woodruff key ........ 1
Lock ring .ccveeceeeiveniecnnnenanecns 1
Drive gear......ccocceeevvnennanns 1
Drive shaft and gear
assembly

{includes 12-14)................... 1
Pin, 1/8" x 3/4" long ............ 1
LCT-7: | SO OU U 1
Drive shaft ......c.ccovvvnrrernne 1
Cup plug ..covvverrreerrrerenene, 1




ITEM

®w

TF132A Top Mounted Distributor Drive And Ignition Coil Group
USE WITH MODEL VH4D

16

15

14—

PART NO.

YL385

YL339-32
YL339-28
YL358-12
YD20
YD20A
YL339-14
YL339-14
YF45AS1

YD20A
YF41AS1

DESCRIPTION

Ignition cable set

{includes 2-6)......c........
Cable, no. 3 cylinder....
Cable, no. 1 cylinder....
Coil cable ......cccceereenenee
Terminal cap .....cceeueenns
Terminal cap .....coeeueee..
Cable, no. 2 cylinder....
Cable, no. 4 cylinder....

Distributor, Colt
(includes clamp

assembly) ......cccceniriennne
Terminal cap ......cceueun..

ignition coil assembly

(includes PG556B) .......

QTY | ITEM

10

....... 111
....... 1112

....... 5113
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PART NO.

PG1257
PG5568
PE3
XB75

XD5

T113
JK59
PG543A1
YL352-11
YD20

Wisconsin Distributors

DESCRIPTION Qry
Strap (YF38A) ....ccccevviveeennns 1
Strap (YF41A) ....ccccovvrimencnne.
Lock washer, 1/4" ................ 2
Screw, 1/4°-20 thread x

3/4% 10NG v 1
Screw, 1/4°-20 thread x

L7 I 1o, T« [N 1
Governor assembly ............ 1
“O" TiNG vreeererncnennrarernsreneenns 1
Clamp assembly ................. 1
Ignition wire assembly....... 1
Terminal cap .....cccceveecernnne 5




YC66DS1 High T mperatur

Safety Switch Kit
USE WITH VH4D
CONNECT TO
DISTRIBUTOR
OR MAGNETO

GROUND TERMINAL

MOUNT SWITCH OPPOSITE
NO. 4 SPARK PLUG

HIGH .
TEMPERATURE | 2, ’
SAFETY SWITCH 2, (
I v 2

\ y

TAKE-OFF END VIEW

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
—_ YC66DS1 High temperature safety

switch kit (includes 1-5)......
1 YL357-44 Wire assembly, 42" long .... 1
2 XD22 Cap screw, 5/16°-18

thread x 1-3/4" long ............ 1
3 PH77A Washer, 5/16° L.D. .......cceeeuen 1
4 YC66D High temperature safety

SWILCH .oureeercccnnnneeneenecanenens 1
5 SD233 Instruction decal ................. 1
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YAS53A (12 Volt) Starting Motor, Delco Remy No. 1109424
USE WITH MODELS VG4D, VH4D
13 17

18

— - N

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QryYy
— 18-1862383 Bushing (not illustrated) ...1

1 18-1928015 Support brush holder 26 18-1928022 2112 Ve [ ORIORO 1

{includes 2-4, 10, 11).......... 2|27 18-1928023 Collar .....euvvrrererceenrceecrennens 1
2 e — NUL ..o eeeseneenenes 28 18-1928021 S Collar ...eeiiivrerneirrnennene 1
3 e Lock washer 29 18-1947353 Armature .........ccoeeerrveerinnens 1
4 e —— Lead .....oovceevvevirrnrinirneenne 30 18-1914842 Washer .....c.ccorvevveniinninnens 1
5 e Brush holder 31 18-809593 Dowel pin .....cccceevvmrmvrrrenen 1
6 18-1926622 SPriNG wcooveerererercrererenneeens 32 18-1877348 Drive wverevever e viee e 1
7 Fo —— Brush holder 33 *——— SCrew .......covevcerviveeenrnervennne 4
8 18-1906945 Brush .....cooceierrcceereeenene 34 18-1927853 Insulator .........ccceveriinrnnen. 4
9 e —— SCreW ...cccvvvevereeciensnenseenns 35 18-1974375 Field coil .....ceeevvvvvvvrinnnnnes 1
—_ e SCreW ... vennenssnnnes 36 *——— Pole shoe .......ccorvvnvinrercnnnn &
10 *——— Pin ovveeeeceeerrerneesnneeseesenns 37 18-1939970 Thru bolt.......ccevereevvvrnrnnnns 1
11 *—— SCrew ..uivvivririneeeirennecninecenne — 18-1941111 Thrubolt.......ccccvcvecnereenan, 1
12 18-1974157 Frame.....ccciecrecneeniiennnnennne — 18-1956226 Contact (not illustrated) .... 1
13 *——— SCreW u.covereevrnnencrrercnessronn — 18-1970263 Boot (not illustrated) ......... 1
14 *—— SCrew ..c.cnvinnvecniinnnsesensens —_ e — Washer (not illustrated) .... 1
15 *—— Lock washer _ e —— Screw (not illustrated) ....... 2
16 18-1893370 Grommet .......occoeceeienireenns —_— M Lock washer
17 18-1114458 Solenoid switch .... {not illustrated) .........cccenne.. 2
18 18-1958679 SPriNG .eveeerernnniinessennesnseeeses — 18-820149 Center bearing plate
19 18-1941113 Plunger ........ (includes bushing)
20 18-1951567 Shift lever .....vviinenreennns {not illustrated) ............e0... 1
21 18-1987049 Pin oo — 18-1894023 Bushing (not illustrated) ...1
22 18-1932197 Stud ..o
23 e Lock washer * Not serviced separately.
.2 S — |\ L1
25 18-1965225 Drive housing

{includes bushing) ............. 1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
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YA53B, YA53B1 * Starting Motor Assemblies, Delco Remy No. 1998299

USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250, W4-1770 (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6047578},
VG4D, (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6053300}, VH4D (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6047578)

ITEM PART NO.

1

o~ ~WN

26
27

18-1928015

18-1926622

*

18-1906945

* & % %

18-1974157

18-1893370

*

18-1978337
18-1114524
18-1978281
18-1987391
18-1951567
18-1987049
18-1932197
18-1970263

*

18-1916439
18-1862383

DESCRIPTION QTty

Support brush holder 28
{includes 2-4, 10, 11}.......... 2|29
\V1V | SRR 4 | 30
Lock washer .........ccccueeuneen. 4

- To R 2|31
SPring ...cccevvvvievnrrnesencsencenns 2

Brush holder ........cuuecu..... 2| —
Brush holder ...........cccecuueee. 2| 32
Brush .......cccovceicnnnineeneenne 4 | 33
SCrewW ...oicviniiieieinreser e cenene 2| 34
SCreW ... crererercanene 2|35
PiN v, 2 | 36
SCrewW ... e 4 | 37
Frame......ccccorvvevvvnnenrivienens 1|38
SCrew ...oivvieeeie e ceenees 2| 39
5707 17,V R 1140
Grommet ......cocerveeiennne Sevnree 1 M
Washer .......cccovcveevviciennennne, 1| 42
Contact assembly .............. 1|43
Solenoid switch ................. 1| 44
SPring ..cccvveecnvnnnnncsenerennenne 1] 45
Plunger .......cccoviriveriunnnenns 1] —
Shift lever .....ucevccvcnernrennnns 11—
| 241 PR 1| —
Stud . 1

BOOt ..cceiiiiiriiniincnnicieneneeas 1

Plug .c.coornmiiiminiinnninninninn, 1

WICK o crcmrrrnrirsnesnnnns 1

Bushing .....c.ccccirevnnnnniininne 1
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*
*

*

*

*

ITEM PART NO.

18-1965225

18-820149

18-1894023
18-1928022
18-1928023
18-1928021
18-19473563
18-1914842
18-1976832
18-809593

18-1877348

18-1974375
18-1939970
18-1941111
18-1978333
18-1978336

Wisconsin Starters

30
INC 25-27
o

DESCRIPTION Qry
Lock washer ........c.coeveeeennee 1
1V | OO 4
Drive housing

{includes item 27) .............. 1
Center bearing plate
{includes bushing} ............. 1
Bushing ......cccceevivieininennen, 1
12 {17 RO 1
(0] T-1 S 1
(] | - S 1
Armature .........coovevrmvvverenenne 1
Washer ......cccverenmcncrinnninnnees 1
INSULAtOr ...ccevvevivnenneenenrnnees 1
Dowel pin .....ccvcceeeeviivercnnnn 1
Lock washer ......c.cc.ecovcvnnrns 4
SCrew .....ovverereviccneenrensrnnnes 4
Drive assembly .................. 1
SCrew ...ococveeeeeerecrnenrrrecennn 4
Field coil assembly ............ 1
Pole shoe......cccvmrrvvrerinnnenens 4
Thru bolt .....cccvrrviiniennennee. 1
Thru bolt .....ccccevvvvervnneccnnen. 1
Nut, M10 x 1.5 .......ccceeecueee. 2
Nut, M5 x 0.8 ....ccoevveevrcrrennns 2

* Not serviced separately.
**YABS3B1 - same as YAS53B except location of
Thru bolt (Ref. 45) reversed.




YA61 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Pr stolite No. MHA-7021
USE WITH MODELS TJD, VG4D, VH4D, W2-880, W4-1770

ITEM

~WnN

PART NO.

28MDT 1002

28P90-263
28MDL2012CS
28MDL1064

28MZ19S
28MDL2246
28-80-711

DESCRIPTION

Head assembly

{includes bronze bearing,
lube felt) ....covvvrercecccrirnnnns
Thrust washer package .....
Brush set ......ccccecceeneninenenne
Brush plate assembly
{includes item 5;

includes brush) ..................
Spring set .......c.ccvnrenevevinnnn.
Armature assembly ...........
Terminal stud package......

Qry

ITEM
8
1
119
1110
1"
12
1113
1
1114
1
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PART NO.

28MDU2005AS1

28GJ20S
28MCH1051
93EBC1
28-90-2140
28PS1473S

28MG77A

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION QTy
Field coil package

{includes brush set,

SCTEW) woivvieresensserssssrsssnnnees 1
Thru bolt package............... 1

Bearing plate assembly..... 1
Bendix drive assembly ...... 1

Pin package ........counerninenen 1
Pinion housing assembly

{includes item 14) .............. 1
Bronze bearing.......ccccceu.n. 1




ITEM PART NO.

w~|_-

(o B B

10
11

L -

4
L)

EPC125 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODELS VEA4D, VF4D, VH4D

YL374-5
YL352-8
YL353-5
YC9BS1

YC10C
YE2
XD6

VE4339D

SD109
XA65
PE3
PD77

DESCRIPTION Qry
Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
Wire assembly, 8" long ..... 1
Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
Ignition switch

assembly ....ccovceereecercreiinens 1
Starting switch ......cccveveineee 1
Ammeter .......o.cceveinsinsnnnens 1
Screw, 1/4°-20 thread x

KT/ 2 [T T N 2
Control panel

(replaces VE439) ................ 1
Tag cccvvinviniiniininans eneenens 1
Screw, no. 8 x 1/2" long ....4
Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2
Nut, 1/4°-20 thread............. 2
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LAA102, LAA103 Sid Mount Air Cleaner Ass mbli s

OPTIONAL PRE-CLEANERS

1

OPTIONAL AIR CLEANERS 15
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LAA102, LAA103 Side Mount Air Cl aner Assemblies

ITEM PART NO.

1

ans~Ww

- =W 00~
- O

12
14
15
16

17

LO96
LO86

LO114

22P20116
22P20115
22P20120
LO109

81A16380
81B16382
81A16370
LO147A
LO12181

81-615A6
81-214B1K011
81-415B1K 11
81-496B1K111

LO157-181

ITEM PART NO.

USE WITH MODEL VH4D

DESCRIPTION QrTYy
18  22P14889

Stack cap, United Specialties — 22P15463
air cleaner .......coccveeincininieennenne 1119 22P2846
Stack cap, 20 * ———
Donaldson air cleaner .............. 1
Pre-cleaner, collector type 21 LO134
{service parts include 3-5) 22 LO133
(optional) .....ccoeeeevenieecnniceenrene, 1
Cover assembly ....ccccccverninirnenn, 1123 PD77
Body ...coievneriereecrnnennen e 1|24 PE3
Sleeve assembly .......cceeeevienuneene 11|25 LL27
Pre-cleaner, collector type 26 PG291
{service parts include 7-9) 27 XA74
(optional) (NLA) ....cccevrevrecennnne 1
Cap assembly ........ceevvvccererennnnns 128 XD4
Body assembly.......ccceeevvrirennes 1
Sleeve assembly ........coccvvennenen 1129 LK8
Pre-screener {(LO114) ................ 1130 LJ120
Air cleaner, United Specialties 31 LL67
no. 45D4 (for replacement 32 LK10

order LO157-1S1) (service parts
include 12-16) (obsolete)

{optional) ......cccceevirrnnccnercecnnnns 1
Body assembly .......cccccvvvvriinernne 1
Gasket .....ceecriievrrerceeesenennenennnnn, 1
Clamp assembly .......cccceveuueeenn. 1
Baffle ...ccocourrrrnriirerrreciiciieeene 1
Oil cup

(order baffle separately)........... 1
Air cleaner, 2-1/2" stack

(service parts include 18-20)
{replaces LO119AS 1)} (22P14818
oil cup assembly must be used
for service on LO119AS1)

{optional} .......cceriniecccnnceninenaans 1
DESCRIPTION Qry
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Outer oil cup......ccoivivininnccccininne 1
Inner oil CUP .oocccrnvinriennineneienn 1
Clamp assembly ........ccooveeinnnnns 1
Body

(order complete air cleaner) ....1
Pre-screener (LO109) .........c.coun. 1
Base (for United Specialties
pre-screener) (NLA) ......cceeen.n. 1
Nut, 1/4°-20 thread............cccc..... 4
Lock washer, 1/4" .........ccccevuennne 6
Rubber hose .......cccvevvveeeiirinnnnne 1
331 1] o T ORI 1
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 2-1/4" long....... 2
Screw,

1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4
Hose clamp, 2-1/8° I.D. ............. 3
TUDE acceereeveeresrcrnicieresneseeseess 1
Rubber elbow ......uuervivecccinninnnne 1
Hose clamp, 2" I.D. ....cccccevnrenee 1

* Not serviced separately.

Note: LAA102 includes LO86, LAA103 includes
LO114; all other parts are the same.




ENA132 (30 Amp) Flywheel And Flywh | Alt rnator
USE WITH MODELS VH4D, VG4D, W4-1770

-~
7

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
— ENA132 Flywheel alternator assembly | — PD77 Nut 1/4 - 20

(includes 1-7, 9, 10} ...ccovuvreueue 1 (not illustrated) .......ccccveveuneenes 2
1 YB84 Alternator stator assembly...1 | 8 N101E16 Flywheel assembly, VH4D ....1
2 XB106 Screw, no. 10-32 thread x — SE74YA Air shroud, VH4D

L il (=7, ¥ Y (not illustrated) .........cooeerrnneee 1
3 PE14 Lock washer, no. 10 .............. 4 | — SE76B11 Lower air shroud, VH4D
4 PA340 Roll pin, 3/16" x (not illustrated) ............coceveenns 1

1-1/8" 1oNg .orvtinirnsrenissninninsenns 2 |— N101E16 Flywheel assembly, W4-1770
5 XA35 Screw, 1/4-20 thread x —_ SE74YA Air shroud, W4-1770

L7 i (o] T U 2 (not illustrated) .........cocerevuenns 1
6 YJ70 Rectifier/regulator module ...1 | — SE76B11 Lower air shroud, W4-1770
7 YL393-24 Wire assembly ......ccooeeeiuerinens 1 (not illustrated) .........ccccererunns 1
— BD100K4S1 Gear cover, VH4D —_— N100D9 Flywheel assembly, VG4D ....1

(not illustrated) ........cccceeureenen. 1|— SE124AM Air shroud, VG4D
— BD100M181 Gear cover, W4-1770............. 1 (not illustrated) ......cccceeerruerns 1
—_— BD101BS1 Gear cover, VG4D.................. 1 |— SE126A14 Lower air shroud, VG4D
— PE3 Lockwasher - 1/4° (not illustrated) ........cccvvvivvesnns 1

(not illustrated) .........cccecruereun. 2
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ITEM

WK 2

- - = OO ~N O
N - O

Y
w

—-—
S

PART NO.

HG271
PH313B
TA133

GD143
TA134
PA367
PA359
GF90
TC346B1
PA340
TC322DS1

TC348ES1

TC507S1

TC506

T113 Governor Assembly
USE WITH MODELS VH4D, VH4 (see pg. 53)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
Bushing.....ccoccooniineninccrnnnnnes 11|15 VE879S1  Control rod (includes clip}........
Thrust washer ..........cooveevvineeee 1116 PK178 Clip vt et
Drive shaft assembly 17 PM76 Governor Spring ....cccccccceeueennnas
{includes 2 - 10, 27) .......c.ccuuuuee. 1118 JK52 “O% FING cvvvceiecc s
Drive gear .......ccoovvrvvrecrencverernnns 1119 RM476 Oil line ...cccvveerrvrerrrerrcrrrerrennn,
Drive shaft ......cc.cooeveinicrnnirnnnne 1120 RF269-2 Fitting ...ooovviiniicniimnnereecrcnineecnnnns
Roll PiN..cicicceeceencrin v ceeesee s 1121 XD17 Screw,

Rol pin..ccecicinereccenecre e 2 5/16°-18 thread x 1" long ..........
Distributor gear.......c.cccoeeerereeene 1122 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" .............c......
Hub.oiinnnrcinieenaenns 1123 TC507 Housing ....cccccvcmecennnincreniccaninens
Roll pin..ccieeercrirrcnnennersennnenns 224 QD615A Housing gasket .........ccoocerurnenee
Flyweight 25 PA473 Dowel pin ...oocviiivicrneneiieiiiienecnns
{includes thrust pin).................. 2|26 HG268 Bushing.....ccoccvvninininniincniiinnnn,
Thrust sleeve and 27 PA367 Roll pin .. ecreeceeeeens
ME100B bearing assembly ...... 1|28 VB98A6 YOKE wovvvirrcrniceiniseensnnncsenssnanannans
Governor housing assembly 29 P — Thrust bearing ......ccccooeeveerienenas
(includes 12 - 14, 16,

Lk T ] ) R 1 | * Not serviced separately.

Cross shaft and lever................ 1
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ITEM PART NO.

The part number of the complete assembly is
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

PL140

WC288A

VB64A
PA341
ME36B

BG225A
QD618
PC392
PE6
PD12
LO44A
XK77A

SAb8
XA34

PE3
BH158
SD125A

XA106B
QD652

WW61E Clutch Tak -Off Assembly
USE WITH MODELS VH4D, VE4, VF4, W4-1770

DESCRIPTION Qry
Key, 20
5/16" square x 1-1/8" long ........ 1
Clutch assembly, Rockford 21
Drilling Model 5-1/2 L.O.C. 22
no. CLA1467AF............cocceeveennnns 1
Clutch yoke .......cccccvvvnrcnrcnnrcenen 1123
Roll pin, 1/4" x 1-1/8" long ........ 2|24
Bearing, N.D. no. 7208
(replaces ME36A) ...........cccuueunee 1125
Bearing retainer plate................ 1|26
Housing to crankcase gasket ... 1
Studs ....cevcerccerccrrreeer s 4 |27
Lock washer, 7/16" ..........coeveneeee 4 | 28
Nut, 7/16°-20 thread.........ccecvn... 4 |29
Breather (replaces LO44).......... 1130
Street ell, 1/8" x 45° 31
(replaces XK77) ..cccevreecnnrsranneens 1
Welch plug, 1-3/8"..........cccuneen 1{—
Screw,
1/4"-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 4 |32
Lock washer, 1/4° ...........c.ccceeans 4 | —
Housing cover .......cccoiveenniinnnen 1
Instruction plate
(replaces SD132) ......coccivivinincns 1| —
Drive screw (replaces XA64)...2
Cover gasket.......c.occemvirinivcciennns 1
-55.

ITEM PART NO.

PH344A

PH30A
XD8

VB55-1
XD30

WA61
PH234A

BG234
XK1
XK2
sD79
PK148

PK136
WA96B
BG210C1S2

CA71A23S1

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION ary
Take-off shaft oil seal,

Victor no. 60534 ..........ccounvinnnnee 1
Washer, 1/4" ......cccviniiiniinnnne 4
Screw,

1/4°-20 thread x 1-1/4" long ...... 4
Shifting lever ........cocevverinecenee 1
Screw,

3/8°-16 thread x 1-1/2° long....... 1
Yoke shaft ... 1
Yoke shaft oil seal,

Trotsel no. BR124484 ................ 1
Housing ......coccvvinnniisninniinnenne 1
Pipe plug, 1/8" .....ccccvviiiinnennnns 2
Pipe plug, 1/4" ......ccccvviininnirnes 1
Oil instruction tag ......c.ccooeeueene. 1
Snap ring, beginning with
engine serial no. 3205301 ........ 2

Snap ring, engines to and
including serial no. 3205300 ....2
Clutch take-off shaft.................. 1
Main bearing plate assembly
(includes plate, oil seal,

bearing cup) ... 1
Crankshaft assembly

(includes crankshaft,

gear, bearings, key) ....c...ccocennnne 1




WWH58A Clutch Take-Off Assembly (Obsolet )
(Up to and including serial no. 3012339, replaced by WW61E thereafter)

22
The part number of the complete assembly is /) 'O/
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.
28 23

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary
1 PL140 Key, 5/16" square x 16 63PT557 Housing cover .........cccocvvvrieninen.

1-1/87 long ..covvrvrccecerrecreinens 1117 63PT1800 Instruction plate ..........ccoounerueene
2 WC288A Clutch assembly, Rockford 18 63PT673 Cover gasket......c....covverinnicnnnnnnns

no. CLA1467AF..........ucevveenen. 1(19 63PT581 Take-off shaft oil seal ...............
3 63PT582 Cap SCrew .....ccecvuvvvercneerneeernennns 2|20 63PT579 SCreW .....ccvvrirvineeneesrmesnenseesssonns
4 63CL4701 Lock washer .......cccooveverveenennens 6|21 63UPT532 Shifting lever ..........cccccvnnnnnnnn,
5 63PT533 KeY oot 2 |22 63PT352 SCreW ....coovviirceecrnnensscsnenerenesennns
—  63PT1707 Clutch yoke roll pin........cccvnene 2|23 PE5 Lock washer
6 63PT1704 Clutch yoke (replaces PT531)...1 (replaces 63PT353)..........cccnvneee
7 ME36B Bearing, 24  63PT1705 Yoke shaft ......cccoueeenrinnrcririennnns

Rockford no. 63PT578............... 1125 63PT583 Oil seal .....cuvvcirevvrnrerinnennnnnnn
8 63PT536 Bearing retainer plate................ 1126 63PT539 Housing .......ccocvveererincrienninnnnennns
9 QD618 Housing to crankcase gasket ...1 | 27  63PT577 Pipe plug.......cccveneirinnnecccnnnnnnns
10 PC419 Stud (replaces PC242) .............. 4 |28 SD79 Oil instruction tag ........cccoeeueeen.
11 PES Lock washer, 7/16" ..........cecuenee 4 |29 63PT535 Yo F:To 3 £13 Ve
12 PD12 Nut, 7/16°-20 thread.................. 4 | 30 63PT623 Clutch take-off shaft..................
13 LO44 Breather .......cccccovruvirrerennenenn, 1| —  BG210BS2 Main bearing plate assembly
14  63PT584 Plug ..o 1 (includes plate, oil seal,
15 63PT1832 SCrew .....cocovveeveceecerenrre s 4 bearing cup) .......cccoecerverirnenenna,
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WW27J Reduction Gear Assembly

26 The part number of the complete assembly is
stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

17

18
19

20

21

QD618
PH2

XD37
XE17

PL88
PH202
XK2
PA279
QD857
XK88

LO44
PES
XD15
PE4
BG150
QD544
XD27A

SD79
PH22

ME76

ME76-1

WW27J Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VH4D, VF4D (see pg. 57)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Housing to crankcase gasket ...1 } 22  ME76-2
Washer, 23 PH206
7/16" 1.D. x 1/16" thick .....c.eneeee 2 | 24 HF265
Screw, 25 WAS5
7/16°-14 thread x 1-3/4" long ....2 | 26  PL24
Screw, 27 XE44
1/4"-20 thread x 3/8" long ......... 1
Key, 1/4° square x 2° long ........ 1128 ME77
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Plug, 1/4* pipe thread ............... 3129 ME77-2
Cover to housing dowel pin....2 | 30 ME77-1
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1131 XK3
Reducer bushing, 32 XD130
3/8" to 1/8" pipe ...ccovereeecrecrecnenne 1
Breather assembly ...........ccuen. 1133 PE6
Lock washer, 3/8" .........cccceeureeens 6 |34 XK6
Screw, — XK4
5/16°-18 thread x 3/4" long....... 4
Lock washer, 5/16" ...........cccueuuee 4 | 35 QD543A
Outer bearing retainer plate .... 1
Outer bearing retainer 36 BG1561
plate gasket .......c..ccevevnucne. 6-12 | 37 XCé68
Screw,
3/8"-16 thread x 1" long .......... 11| — BG210C1S1
Oil instruction tag ........ccoeeveennees 1
Washer,
3/8" I.D. x 1/16" thick ................. 5 | — CAB89BS1
Outer bearing assembly
(includes 21 and 22).................. 1
Cup {not sold separately) ......... 1
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DESCRIPTION QrYy
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Collar.....cuirivinrnsmnnneanie. 1
Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
Take-off shaft .........c.counvircninenne 1
No. 29 Woodruff key ................. 1
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 5/8" long ....... 1
Inner bearing assembly

{includes 29 and 30).................. 1
Cone {not sold separately) ....... 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Plug, 3/8" pipe thread ............... 2
Screw,

7/16"-14 thread x 2-1/4" long....2
Lock washer, 7/16" .................... 2
Plug, 1/2° pipe thread ............... 1
Plug, 1/2° pipe thread

{optional) ....c.ccevvveererirrerceecenins 1
Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket ......ccccceeveeeeinnniinnn, 1

Inner bearing retainer plate .....1
Screw, ’
5/16°-18 thread x 3/4" long ....... 4
Main bearing plate assembly
{includes plate, oil seal,

bearing cup) ......cccccoeeiiniinieiiiinns 1
Crankshaft assembly (includes
crankshaft, spacer, bearings,
key, gear, bearing race) ............ 1




WW27J Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS WA4-1770, VH4D, VF4D (see pg. 57)

Determine position of take-off Ref. Ref. Ref. Ref. Ref.

shoft when viewing from fly- Assembly | Reduction Rotation No.38 No.39 No.40 No. 41 No.42

wheel end of engine. Number Retio of

(Yiews showing take-off end Taoke-off Shaft Driver Gear |Driven Gear Chain Housing Housing Cover

ore shown). Part No. Part No. Port No. Port No. Part MNo.
ww27) 2.07 to 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG 66-3 GG67-1 | BG 149G 4 BH119C
ww27J1 3.00 to0 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG79-1 GG 77-1 BG 149G 4 BH119C
ww27J2 3.84 to 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG80o-1 GG 69-1 e BG149G 4 BHMN19C
ww27)3 2.00 to 1 Engine-Wise GG 81 GG N GJs BG149G4 BH119C
ww27)4 2.67 to 1 Engine-Wise GG 82 GG N GJ9 BG 149G 4 BH119C
wWwW27)5 3.7910 1 Engine-Wise GG 83 GG 73 GJ10 BG 149G 4 BH119C

TAKE-OFF SHAFT

BELOW — 6 o’clock position
ww27J6 2.07 to 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG 66-3 GG67-1 | e BG 149G5 BH119C1
ww27J7 3.00 10 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG79-1 GG77-1 |  .eeees BG 149G 5 BH119C1
ww27)8 3.84 101 Counter Engine-Wise GG8o-1 GG 69-1 | e BG 149G 5 BHMN19C1
ww27J)9 2.00 to 1 Engine-Wise GG 81 GG N GJs BG149G5 BH119C1
WW27J10 | 2.67 101 Engine-¥ise GG 82 GG N GJo9 BG 149G 5 BH119C1
wW27J11 | 3.79 to 1 Engine-Wise GGa3 GG 73 GJ10 BG149G5 BH119C1

TAKE-OFF SHAFT

ON LEFT SIDE

as Yiewed from Flywheel End
WW27J)12 | 2.07 101 Counter Engine-Wise GG 66-3 GG 67-1 | e BG149G 6 BH119C2
WW27J)13 | 3,001 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG79-1 GG77-1 BG 149G & BH119C2
WW27)14 | 3.84 10 1 Counter Engine-Wise GG80-1 GG69-1 | s BG149G 6 BH119C2
WW27J15 §2.00 10 1 Engine-Wise GG 81 GG GJs BG 149G 6 BH119C2
WW?27)16 {2.67 to 1 Engine-Wise GG 82 GG N GJ9 BG149G 6 BH119C2
WW27J17 [ 3.79 10} Engine-Wise GG 83 GG 73 GJ10 BG 149G 6 BH119C2

TAKE-OFF SHAFT

ON RIGHT SIDE

as YViewed from Flywheel End
WW27J18 | 2.07 to } Counter Engine-Wise GG 66-3 GG67-1 | e BG149G7 BH119CS5
WW27J)19 | 3.00101 Counter Engine-Wise GG 79-1 GG77-1 BG149G7 BH119Cs
WW27)20 [3.84 101 [ Counter Engine-Wise | GG80-1 | GG69-1 | . BG 149G 7 BH119C5
WW27J)21 [2.0010 1 Engine~Wise GG 81 GG 7N GJs BG 149G 7 BH119Cs5s
WW27)22 | 2.67t0 1 | Engine-Wise GG 82 GG GJ9 BG 149G 7 BH119C5
WW27)23 {3.79 101} Engine-Wise GGa3 GG 73 GJ1o BG149G7 BH119C5

TAKE-OFF SHAFT ON
TOP — 12 o'clock position
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WW&62A Reduction Gear Assembly

The part number of the complete assembly is

1 3 4 stamped in this location on the oil instruction tag.
&) \;y/ 5 6

2X0e &

; F—7

-60-

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches



ITEM PART NO.

1

ONOTOEWN

11
12
13
14
15

16
17

19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
28

29
30

31

32

XD28

PEb
QD618
SD79
XK77A
LO44
XK4
PL140

ME189
WAS7A
PL17
PK82
WC288A
VB64A
PA341

HF392A
BG216
WA61D
ME119
HF372
VB55-1
XD30

PH234A
QD592
BH127B
SD125A
PH30
XA34

XK2
XD7

QD544

XD15

WW62A Reduction Gear Assembly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VH4D, VE4D, VF4D (see pg. 60)

ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION ary
Screw, 33
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/8" long.... 11 | 34
Lock washer, 3/8" .......c.cceruuenee 11 | 35
Housing to crankcase gasket ...1 | 36
Oil instruction tag .......ccccecvrennne 1137
Street ell, 1/8° pipe x 45° .......... 1138
Breather assembly .................... 1139
Plug, 1/2° pipe thread ............... 5| —
Key, 5/16" square x
1-1/8" 1oNg ..ooceeeeeneiciricnciananns 1140
Pilot bearing ......ccceceveveiereercnenene 1|4
Clutch drive shaft...........cceuuee. 1142
No. 13 Woodruff key ................. 1
Retaining ring.......ccoevvevvvvnerenns 1|43
Clutch assembly..........cc........... 1] 44
Clutch shifter yoke ........ccoeeuuen. 11 45
Roll pin, 46
1/4" diameter x 1-1/8" long....... 2
Spacer, 3/16" thick .........ccecu.eu.. 1| 47
Clutch bearing plate ................. 1|48
Clutch shifter shaft...........cc..u.. 1149
Clutch shaft bearing ........c....... 1|50
Bearing spacer .........ccocceveninnes 1
Clutch shifter lever.......c.cceevenn. 1151
Screw. 52
3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long....... 1|53
Shifter lever shaft oil seal ........ 1| 54
Inspection hole cover gasket ... 1
Inspection opening cover......... 1|55
Instruction plate ............cceeuvnanee 1| —
Washer, 1/4" I.D. x
1/16° thick ..eccevieenrecrnececrnrensennens 9| —
Screw, —
1/4°-20 thread x 1/2" long ......... 6
Plug, 1/4" pipe thread ............... 2
Screw,
1/4"-20 thread x 1" long.............3 | —
Outer bearing retainer
plate gasket ...........ccoevmrinnnnnn. 8-12
Screw,
5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long........ 4
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PE4
BG150
PH202
SA58
BH143B
XK6
PA279
ME76

ME76-1
ME76-2
XE44

HF265A
WAS5H
PL24
ME77

ME77-2
ME77-1
QD856
QD543A

PD12
PE6
PC419
XCe8

BG151
BG210C1S2

CA71A23S1
CAbB5-1S1

CAb5-2351

Wisconsin Reduction Clutches

DESCRIPTION ary
Lock washer, 5/16" .......c.ccovenens 4
Outer bearing retainer plate .... 1
Take-off shaft oil seal ............... 1
Expansion plug, 1-3/8".............. 1
Housing cover ... 1
Plug, 1/2° pipe thread ............... 1

Cover to housing dowel pin.....2
Outer bearing assembly

(includes 40 and 41).......ccceueeen. 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Screw,

5/16°-18 thread x 5/8° long ....... 1
Take-off shaft spacer ................ 1
Take-off shaft ......cccevernncrinens 1
No. 29 Woodruff key................. 1
Inner bearing assembly
{(includes 48 and 49).................. 1
Cone (not sold separately) ....... 1
Cup (not sold separately) ......... 1
Cover to housing gasket .......... 1
Inner bearing retainer

plate gasket .........cceevervuiieinnnne. 1
Nut, 7/16"-20 thread.................. 4
Lock washer, 7/16" .................... 4
Housing to crankcase stud....... 4
Screw,

5/16"-18 thread x 3/4° long ....... 4
Inner bearing retainer plate .....1

Main bearing plate assembly,
W41770 (includes CA89CS1)....1
Crankshaft assembly, VH4D..... 1
Crankshaft assembly, VE4D,
VF4D, WW62-etc., to and
including engine serial

NO. 653269 ........ooevvverernrirnenerenen 1
Crankshaft assembly, VE4D,
VF4D, WW62A-etc., units
beginning with serial

NO. 653270 ...covevirirrriririrnrnanenninens 1




WW62A Reduction Gear Assembly

USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VHAD, VE4D, VF4D (see pg. 60)

Ref. No. 58

Determine position of tak e~off 3
shaft when viewing from flywheel Agsembly Reduction Ro::a;lon Ref. No. 56 Ref. No. 57 Ref. No. 59
end of engine. (View facing take- Number Ratio Driver Gear Driven Gear Chain Housing
off end are shown.) Toke-off Shoft Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
BELOW
6 o'clock position
WW 42 A 2.07 to 1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG 116 GG67-1 | BG2158
WW 62 A1 3.00 to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GG117 GG77-v | BG 2158
WW 62 A2 3.84to1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GGl GG 69-1 BG 2158
WW 62 A3 2.00to 1 | Engine-¥ise GGni3 GG 7N BG 2158
WW 62 A4 2.67 to 1 Engine-Wise GG114 GG 71 GlJ9 BG 2158
WW62AS 3.79 to 1 | Engine-Wise GG11s GG 73 GJ1o BG215B
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON LEFT SIDE
as viewed from flywhee!l end
WW 62A6 2.07to 1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG 116 GG67-1 | . BG215B)
WW 62 A7 3.00 to ] Ctr. Engine-Wise GG117 GG77-1 BG 21581
WW62A8 3.84 to 1 Ctr. Engine-Wise GG118 GGe9-1 | ... BG215B
WW 62A9 2.00 to Engine-Wise GG113 GG 7l GJs BG 21581
@ WWE2A10 | 2.67 101 Engine-Wise GG1l14 GG 71 GJ9 BG215B1
WWE2A11 | 3.79t0 1 | Engine-Wise GG 11§ GG73 GJ10o BG 215 B
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON RIGHT SIDE
as viewed from flywheel end
WW62A12 | 2.07 to 1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG 116 GGé67-1 BG2158B 2
WW 62A13 | 3.00to 1 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG117 GG 77-1 BG215B2
WW 62 A 14 3.84 to 1 Ctr. Engine-Wise GG118 GG 69-1 | oo BG215B 2
WW 62A15 | 2.00to 1 |EngineWise GG113 GG 71 GJs BG215B2
WW62A16 | 2,67 t0 1 [Engine-Wise GG114 GG 71 GJ9 BG2158B2
WW62A17 | 3.79 to 1 |Engine-Wise GG11s GG73 GJio BG215B2
TAKE-OFF SHAFT
ON TOP
12 o’clock position
WW 62 A8 2.07t0 1 Ctr. Engine-Wise GG1l16 GG é67-1 BG215B3
WW 62 A 19 3.00to 1 | Ctr. Engine-Wise GGN7 GG 77-1 BG215B3
WW 62 A 20 3.84 101 | Ctr, Engine-Wise GG1is GG69-1 | e BG 21583
WW 62 A 2] 2.00to 1 | Engine-Wise GG 113 GG 71 GJsg BG215B3
WW 62 A22 2.67 to 1 | Engine-Wise GG 14 GG 71 GJ9 BG215B3
WW 62 A23 3.79 to 1 Engine-Wise GG 115 GG73 GJo BG 215B3
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WW62A R duction G ar Ass mbly
USE WITH MODELS W4-1770, VH4D, VE4D, VF4D

Part Number NetWt. Part Number
Lb | Oz

BG215 ..o errenceeaeas 19| 8 t PL140 Square key,
BG215-1... 19 8 5/16" x 1-1/8" long ....c.vveeenes
BG215-2... 19| 8 tt WAB87 Drive shaft.................
BG215-3 ... 191 8 t WAB8T7A Drive shaft..............
BH143 ... 20
GG67-1 (62 teeth) 8|11 Complete clutch reduction
GG67A (65 teeth) 9 gear assemblies for
GG69-1 (73 teeth) 10 | 15 engines beginning with serial
GG71 (40 teeth)..... 5| & no. 653270 (with ball bearing
GG73 (53 teeth) ..... 7110 pilot). For engines to and in-
GG77-1 (69 teeth) 10 | 4 | cluding serial no. 653269,
GG113 (20 teeth) 14 | WWB62-etc. units (with needle
GG114 (15 teeth) ... 14 | bearing pilot) were used.
GG115 (14 teeth)... 1 These are replaced by corres-
GG116 (30 teeth)... 10 | Pponding WW62A-etc. assem-
GG117 (23 teeth) ... 1 blies by cutting off 19/32"
GG118 (19 teeth) 12 from end of engine crank-
GG131 (28 teeth) shaft for clearance of the
GJB (27" 10NG) w..voervrrererannas 13 | Dball bearing pilot.
GJ9 (26" long) ... 1] 12
GJ10 (30" fong) ccccecrrrennecncenns 2
t ME15B Ball (pilot) bearing

(furnished by Rockford

with clutch, Rockford

no. CLE616) ......eeveeceerrennnne 8
tt ME115 Needle (pilot)

bearing .....cccverereersenrvrneeennes 3
tt PL103 Square key,

5/16" x 1-5/8" long ............... 1

Net Wt.

LbIOz

1
8
8

Part Number

WWBE2A9 ...t
WWE62A10 ...
WW62A11 ...
WW62A12 ...
WW62A13 ...
WW62A14 ...
WW62A15 ...
WW62A16 ...
WW62A17
WW62A18
WW62A19 ...
WW62A20 ...
WW62A21 ...
WW62A22 ...
WW62A23 ...
WW62A24 ...
WW62A25 ...
WW62A26 ...
WW62A27

t For engines beginning with
serial no. 653270.

t1 For engines to and including
serial no. 65369.
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WC288A Clutch Assembly

| 2 212019 |

18
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ITEM PART NO.

1 63CL5147

2 63CL5152

3 63UCL1124410
4 63CL1011

5 63CL5321-40
6 ME189

7 PK105

8 63CL8807-1
9 63CL3468

10 PD11

1 PE5

12 63CL5210-1
13 PE46

14 XD14-2

15 63CL5211

WC288A Clutch Assembly

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO.
Adjusting ring ......cceevnneiiiinnnee 1116 63CL5318
Short link pin .....cccvvveceiisensanes 3
Driven member assembly 17 63CL5087
{includes 4 and 5; includes 18 63UCL5146-1A
splined center and plate
assembly)......ccocciiiniiniiiiiiinnns 1119 63UCL51461
Tubular rivet .........cccccniiiiiene 6 120 63CL5092
Facing {Thermoid DK)............ 2|21 63CL5156
Pilot bearing ......c.cccevvinuinnnnes 1|22 63CL5544
Adjusting lock 23 63LM408
{replaces 63CL4973) ............... 1] 24 63CL4776
Screw, 25 63CL5153
1/4°-20 thread x 3/8" long ...... 1126 63CL5092
Lock washer, 1/4" ................... 1127 63UCL4-5145
Nut, 3/8"-24 thread
{replaces 63CL5319) ............... 2| 28 63CL5145
Lock washer, 3/8" 29  63UCL65144
{replaces 63PT353) .......cceuene. 1
Clutch housing .........ccoveinnnns 1
Lock washer, 5/16° ................. 1130 63CL7356
Screw,
5/16"-18 thread x 5/8°long ....1 | 31 63CL33351
Screw locK......covmrvrveeeniiennnnns 1
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USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VF4D, AGND, VH4D, W4-1770, W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250

DESCRIPTION QrTy

Screw,

3/8°-24 thread x 2-1/2" long .. 2
Return spring .......cccccceeeeeennne
Pressure plate and lever
assembly {includes 19-23) .....1

Pressure plate assembly........ 1
Cotter pin, 1/16" x 3/8" long ...3
Lever pin ...vciineeccnicnnennens 3
Lever.....cmnnieennn 6
| 2701 | 1-T 3
Connecting link.......c.cccoeennnnnn 6
Long link pin ....cccconnncrinnanen. 3
Cotter pin, 1/16° x 3/8" ........... 6
Release sleeve assembly

{includes 28-31) ...ccccervvervnninnees 1
Release sleeve.........ccccovnnirinnnes 1

Release bearing assembly
{includes 29 and 30;

includes release bearing) ...... 1
Elastic stop nut,

5/16"-24 thread ........cccoovvuernnns 2
Screw, 5/16"-24 thread x

1-3/4° 1ONQG .eeoeireerenrencesiiininnne 2




BG358AS1 3rd Bearing Parts (Wisconsin Spec No. 390568)

ASSEMBLY NOTES:

1. Bearing cup (3) must extend .125 inches out from
face of crankcase.

2. When mounting bearing race (7), apply 1/8 inch
wide bead of Loctite 601 to I.D. at center, and to
crankshaft.

3. Torque housing screws (16), 40 to 45 foot pounds.
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ITEM

1

PART NO.

T89R1S1

CA71GS1
ME223

PL21
ME114

GA36C
HF643
ME225
GB45D
BA48C105S1
PL165
GC27D
BG358AS1

BG358AS1 3rd B aring Parts
USE WITH MODEL VH4D (see pg. 66)

DESCRIPTION

Governor assembly

Note: All parts same as
standard T89KS1 governor
except:

TC405P flyweight assembly
including GD100A6 gear in
place of TC405J and
GD100A3 gear. Also

TC395-4 housing in place

Of TC395 .....covviirneicinniineneeeane
Crankshaft assembly
(includes 3-7) ....cccevvverrcneennnnnns
Roller bearing,

flywheel end ......cccoivveerinirinnnn.
No. 3 Woodruff key ................
Roller bearing, t.o. end

{not illustrated) .........c.ccoerunen.

Bearing spacer .......cccocvernenene
Needle bearing ..........coeeeeennene
Camshaft gear .......ccccvvcneeeen,
Crankcase assembly ..............
“B” Woodruff key .....c.ceeeerunnns
Idler gear.....cccovernererrererennnnnes
Bearing and housing
assembly

{(includes 13-15) ......ccceneinniran,

(0104

ITEM
13
14
15
16
17
1
1
1|18
1
1119
1
1 —_
1 —_
1
1 —
1 —
1
1
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PART NO.
JK72
PH299
ME224
XB8s

K129A

BD100MS1

N101B14

BG209
PE49

RK170
XCe68

Wisconsin Miscellaneous

DESCRIPTION Qry
“O" ring seal.....ccccceeevnincnnnnnn 1
Oil seal .ccccvvvviccceeniveereenveencennns 1
Needle bearing .......c.cccceveeeenne 1
Cap screw,

3/8"-16 thread x 1® long ......... 3
Oil pump assembly

Note: All parts same as
standard K95L oil pump
except:

KB46-1S2 cover assembly
replaces KB42S52

KD121BS1 drive shaft replaces
KD121$1

Gear cover assembly
(includes PF52A, PH299,

TC388-1, XK3) eevvvveveecrrervirennnne 1
Flywheel assembly

{includes GH44) ...........ceeueen. 1
Plate {not illustrated).............. 1
Lock washer

{not illustrated) .........cccvveernenne 4
Oil sling (not illustrated) ........ 1
Screw {not illustrated) ........... 4
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